
FESCO 

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 
Phone No. 04 1-9220242 OFFICE OF THE 
Fax No. 041-9220217 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
Email: fdfesco_cpcyahoo.com FESCO FAISALABAD 

No 7 /FESCO/ CFO Dated [7/01/2025 

he Registrar, NEP, 
NEPRA Tower, 0-5/1, 
Islamabad. 

Subject: QUARTERLY TARIFF ADJUSTMENT FOR THE 2 QUARTER OF THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2024-25  

Dear Sir, 

Pursuant to para 49 of NEPRA guidelines for determination t éoiisurner èhd tariff 
(Methodology and Process),20 15 notified vide SRO 34(1)/2015 on 16 January,20 15, please find enclosed 
herewith the 2nd  Quarter PPP adjustment (Oct,2024-Dec,2024) amounting to Rs.(1O,989)I- Million for the 
Financial Year 2024-25 pertaining to the following PPP components 

• Capacity and Use of System charges per notified Transfer Price Mechanism. 
• Adjustment of variable 0&M charges as per actual 

• Impact of T&D losses. 

In the light of Authority decision (Para#24) in the matter of FPA for the month of May 
2023, notified vide SRO No.926(I)/2023 dated July 19,2023 net financial impact of units purchased 
through net metering amounting to Rs.443 Million has been incorporated in the Capacity charges of the 
said adjustment. 

It is further added that impact of Incremental units sold at a flat rate of Rs.26.07/kWh in 
the light of authority decision No. NEPRA/R/ADG(Tariff)TRF-100/19019-22 dated December 06,2024 has 
been incorporated in the instant quarterly adjustment. 

FPA for the month of December, 2024 have not been notified by Authority, thus 
VO&M and FPA for the said months have been taken provisionally. 

We shall be thankful if the Authority allowed FESCO the Quarter PPP Adjustment 
of the Financial Year 2024-25. The adjustment is supported with all requisite data and supporting 
material. 

In case any further clarification is required, please intimate. 

DAJAs above 

1) QTA 2nd  Quarter (Annexure-A) 
2) Working for net units purchase through Net metering (Annexure-B) 

&zm AHMAD) 
CHIFF FDANCL&L OFFICER 

Cc to:- 

> Chief Financial Officer, PPMC Office # 112, First Floor Evacuee Trust Complex, Agha Khan 
Road, Is1amabad. 

For informujvn & n.a, please. 
DG (TaØff) 

Copy to/
CC: Chairman 

c - hi (Tariff) 



FAISALABAD ELECT1UC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 
2nd QUARTERLY PPP ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2024-25 

Description Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 TOTAL 

Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 

T&D loses 

Units Lost 

1,319 

8.38% 

111 

929 

8.38% 

78 

884 

8.38% 

74 

3,132 

262 

Incremental Units 

Incremental Units 

Net Purchases 

Purchases 

Sales 

1,319 929 

37 
34 

847 

37 

34 

3,096 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 1,209 851 810 2,870 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 10.2752 7.8609 10.6364 
Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 9.1980 7.1701 9.6011 
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) (1.0772) (0.6908) (1.0353) 

FCA still to be passed on (119) (54) (77) (250) 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.5218 0.4063 0.4337 

Actual 0.6173 0.4710 0.6585 
Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 688 377 367 1,433 
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 810 . 435 579 1,825 

Under! (Over) Recovery 122 58 211 391 

capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 16.4211 24.7849 24.7268 

Actual Calculated 15.0885 20.1603 19.7361 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 21,666 23.019 20,952 65,638 
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G & Dist. Generators 19,908 18,724 16,724 55,356 

Under! (Over) Recovery (1,758) (4,295) (4,229) (10,282) 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDc) & MoE Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 1.4434 2.0990 1.9931 

Actual Calculated 1.3777 1.7012 2.1074 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 1,904 1,949 1,689 5,543 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 1,818 1.580 1,786 5,184 

Under! (Over) Recovery (87) (369) 97 (359) 

Total Under! (Over) recovered (1,842) (4,660) (3,997) (10,500) 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (489) (489) 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (1,842) (4,660) (4,486) (10,989) 

Note:- 
1- Actual Variable 08GM has not been bifurcated in invoice of CPPA. NEPRA notifications for monthly FPA 
has been refered for actual Variable 0&M. 

2- FPA for the month of Dec 2024 have not been notified by Authority, thus VO&M and FPA for the said 
month has been taken provisionally. 



9220587 
9220588 

IT DIRECTORATE 
FESCO COMPUTER CENTRE 
FAISALABAD 

DATED: 09-01-2025 NO. CCF/MDlJt\4 a 

,Dy. Director Accounts (CP&C), 
V 0/0 Chief Financial Officer, 

FESCO, Faisalabad. 

0 

.ADA(ESTI) BKG!PENSION/TAX 
CWSLDJASSTS/!r4PLEIBUXET 

£0. (40MW) 
RA. FIN. DIR 
CASHiER /ERP 

CE uP 1 F! 
FESCO FAISALASAD. 

DL4RY  7' ' '  gcPt M,a 

Muhammad Imdadullah 
Director General (IT) 

FESCO Computer Centre 
Faisalabad 

6/1  

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 
FESCO COMPUTER CENTRE FAISALABAD 

Subject: PROVISION OF NET METERING UNITS PURCHASED 

Ref: Your office letter No. 857 dated: 06-01-2025. 

The requisite information is tabulated below for further necessary action please. 

Month Net Units Purchased 
(Net Export Units) 

National Average Rate 
(Export Units Rate) 

Cost of Units 
Purchased 

(Net Export Units) 

1 . 2 3 4=(2*3) 

October-2024 6,751,839 27.00 182,299,653 

Novembeit-2024 4,443,917 27.00 119,985,759 

December-2024 5,223,065  27.00 141,022,755 

Furthermore, th(äaEzth'Pe got vertied form Commercial & MIRAD Directorate 

before submission to the quart- rQcQ&Bi1. ; 

CC. to the folloWing for informationplease-- 

I. General Manager (C&CS) FESCO, Faisalabad. 
2. Director General (MIRAD) FESCO, Faisalabad. 
3. Director Commercial FESCO, Faisalabad. 
4. 50 to Chief Executive Officer FESCO, Faisalabad. 

CamScaimer 

Phone No. 

\V 



Phone: 051-U 1-922-772 
Fax: 051-9216949 

Email: billingcppa.gov.pk  

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, 
Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, 
Islamabad 

No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)/B&EI fl,%Q-f'i Dated:  14-Nov-24 

• Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan '5z&" 

iiief Executive Officer (FESCO) 

2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

3. ChiefExecutive Officer (1-IESCO) 

4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 

5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO) 

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) 

7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 

8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 

9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 

10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER-2024. 

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of Transfer Charges along with Settlement Advices and/or Invoices, as the case may 

be, for the month of October -2024 for ibrther necessary action please. 

D.A. (As Above) 

Man. rFinance(B& R) 

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-c-Haq road, Blue Area, lslamabad Phone: 051-111-922-772 Email: billingoppa.gov.pk  



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDCs Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOE) 

Annx: A 13,759,464,349 

Annx: A 2,476,703,583 

Annx: B 548,460,811 

Annx: B 18,737,090,556 

Annx: C 781,633,423 

Annx: D 1,029,291,872 

Annx: E 6,843,030 

Annx: E 1,026,454 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of October-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015)' 

Energy (kwh) 1,312,671,915 

MDI (kw) 3,321,859 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 37,340,514,077 

DA:As Above 

  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Power / Electricity tEPP & GSIj Sculement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commerciaj Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Part-I 
Name and Address 

Settlement Period October-2024 

Advice No ES/FES-Oct-24 
Advice Date 10/3 1/2024 

Issue Date 11/14/2024 

Due Date Immediate 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
SVcst Canal Road, Abdullah Fur, Faisalabad 

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 

Description 

Energy (kWh) 1,312,671,915 
Kvarh 

MDI (kw) 3.321,859 

Energy Transfer Charge Zero Rated Supply - - 

GST 18% 10.482028 13,759,464,349 

Total Transfer Charge 13,759,464,349 

GST 2,476,703,583 

Payable within Due Date 16,236,167,932 

a rFinance(B&R) 

Shahccn Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-c-F{aq road, Bloc Arca, Islamabad Tel N 051-111-972-772, Fax N 051-9216949 Email: biIIingcppagovpk 



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited j) 
A Company of Government of Pakistan —r 

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(l) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN 4401241-I 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
West Canal Road, Abdullah Fur, Faisalabad 

GSTNo 24-00-27l6-00ll9: 

Billing Month October-2024 
Invoice No MOFIFESCO-Oct-24 
Invoice date 10/31/2024 

Issue date 11/1412024 
Due Date Immediate 

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER-24. 

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:- 

Rupees 

MDI 
(1(W) 

MOF Rate 
(Rs.IkW/Month) 

Billed Amount 
Services Tax @ 15% 

((CT) 

Toatal Amount 
Payable 

3,321,859 2.06 6,843,030 1,026,454 7,869,484 

Manager Finance (B&R) 

shaheen Plaza, Plol no. 73-Weal, Fazal-c.Haq road, Blue Area, lalamabad Tel 051-111-922-772, Fax/i 051-92! 6949 Email: bilIingcppa.gov.pk  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company  of Government of Pakistan 

Power / Electricity (Non-CST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercia! Code SRO 542(l) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401243-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisatabad 

GSTNo 24-00-2716-001-19  

Part-Il 

Settlement period October-2024 

Advice No ESIFES-Oet-24 

Advice Date 10/31/2024 

Issue Date 11/1412024 

Due Date Immediate 

Description 

Energy (kWh) 1,312,671,915 
MDI (kw) 3,321,859 

Capacity Transfer Charges 5,640.543610 18,737,090,556 
Energy Transfer Charges 0.417820 548,460,811 

Total Transfer Charges 19,285,551,367 

Wale: The Rued adA! of renewable power projects included in/he QsTsett/e,nent adwce are ke. 988.873,126. For the purpose of'submtssion of 
Q uanerly adjustments the sama may please be c/aimed as a capacity component 

M. - Cr Finance (B&R) 

5hahcon Pins.,, Five nu. 73-W,i. Fazul-c-Haq ruind, Di.,., Azta, i.i,n,absdToi ifO5i-iIt-922.772, F,., H 051-9216940 Enl; billin ©'pra' p 



GM FTnaneé B&R 
NTDC 

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED 

(Pad-i) 
INVOICE FOR DISCO-WISE USE OF' SYSTEM CHARGES THROUGH CPPA-G 

Qctober 2024 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial CodeSRO 542(1) 2015, Section 8.84) 

NTDCL NTN No. 2952212-9 
NTDC GST No. 03004716-0Q5-73 

• DISCO-WISEUSE OF SYSTEM CHARGES INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G. 
Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) 

Shaheen Plaza, Plot N 73,West Fazi-e-Haq Road, 
Blue Area, lilamabad. 

GST No. :32-77-8761.137.50 

 

BlllingMonlh October-24 

   

 

Invoice No. UoSC/2024-I0f0I 

 

Issue Date 07-11-2024 

 

Due Date Immediate 

    

DISCO NTN/STRN Energy MD! Rate 
(Its 1kW/ 

month) 
TotalNTDC UoSC (Ri.) 

1 FESCO 304893O0 1.312;671,915 3,321;859: ' 235.30 181.633A23 

2 GEPCO 2972920-3 955,030,402 2,615,170 235.3o 615,490 681 

3 HESCO 3016682 9 495,154,080 1,660,278 23530 390,663,413 

4 IESCO 2748840-3 910,888,463 2,014,990 23530 474,127,147 

5 LESCO 3041094-7 2,120,421,248 5,176,614 23530 1,218,057.214 

6 MEPCO 3011207-9 1,555,232,624 4,267,344 23530 1,004,106,043 

7 flSCO 2228080-4 943,552,449 2,454,000 235.30 517,426,200 

8 QESCO 3044052 1 403,922,374 1,348,733 235.30 317,356,875 

9 SEPCO 3801689 3 370,407,812 870,876 235.30 204,917,123 

to TESCO 3557321-0 121,963,734 526,110 235.30 123,793,683 

Total 9,189,245,101 24,256,574 5,107,571,862 

Calculation of NTDCI Use Of System Charges Rate (Rs) Amount (Its.) 
Fixed Use otsystem Charges (Rs/kW/month) 235.30 5,707,571,862 

Variable Use of System Charge (Rs./kWh) 0 22 x 1 
Total Amount 5,701,571,862 

Payable to Natlona Transmission add Despateb Company Limited 

Title of Account Finance Director NDCL Labor, 

AccountNumbir: o42i-i2oaiis 

Bank: UBL 

Branch WAPDA House Branch Laliore 

2nd Floor, 11.11114, Shaheca CoinplelEgertoiiRoS,Uhore,Fakiit.a E-mail b&r®uldccom pk 

. 



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED 

(Pan-Ill) 

DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICESCIIARGE IN VOICE THROUGH CPI'A-G 
October 2024 

(Ptirsuant to NEPRA commercial Code lEO 542(1) 201S, Section & 8.5) 

NTDCL NTh No. :2952212-9 

NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73 

Billing Month October-24 

Invoice No. FMLTC.T5C12024-IOlO1 

Issue Date 07-11-2024 

Due Dale immedIate 

RISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES CHARGE INVOICE  
THROUGH CPPA-G  

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) 
Sliaheen Plaza, P1st H 13,West Fazl-e-I1aq Road, 
BluArea, Islamibad. 
GST No.: 32.174761-137.50 

DescriptIon Contract Rate (fl/kWh/month) Amount (Ri.) 

PMLTC Transmission ServIces Payment 4;000,Q00 .M per NEPRA TarifF 8.092,636,8Q0 

057 AsperGbpDecision - 

Total 8,092,636,800 

N I I'
Amoustverifled by NTDC andrefErence unIts calculated at i0O'A.contracledcapaclty for each hour of Billing Month as per 

o e • T.rltT.&TSA. - 

Sr. 
No. 

DISCO 
Energy. 
(kWh) 

MDI 
(KW) 

%hilocatIoa:bàsedân 
MDI 

PMLTCTSC 
(Rs,) 

FESCO 1,312,611,915 3,321,859 - 1L719% 1,029,291,872 

2 GEPCO 955,030,402 2,615,t70 10.015% $10,507,249 

3 RESCO 495,154,oso 1,660,278 6357% 514,444,066 

IESCO 910,388,463 2,014,990 7.715% 624,353,059 

5 LESCO 2,120,421,248 5,176,6i4 19220% 1,603,995,446 

6 MEPCO 1,555,232,624 4267,344 16.339% 1,322,254,344 

7 PESCO 943,552 449 2,454 000 9.396% 760,382 139 

QESCO 403,922,374 1,343,733 5;I64% 417,910,548 

9 SEPCO 370,407,812 870 876 3334% 269 B44,562 

10 TESCO 121,963,734 526,110 2,014% 163,017,379 

Ii K-Electric 791,276,000 1,860,992 .t125% 576,636,136 

Total 9,980,521 101 26117,566 100% 3,092,636800 

N 2
As per NEPRA Tariff Determination No NEPRA/IRF-533/NTDC 2020 dated 04-11 2021 Order pa 172,2,4 
PMLTC Charges shall be allocated to XWDISCOs and ICE based on their actual MDI tor the mouth 

Payabkto: NatlonilTnasmlnlonand:DapatvllCompany;Llmited.. 
CFONTDCHVDCTrinimlsifoELluteProJect -: 
0552-7901042103 . . 

TitleofAccount.:: 
ActhuntNumber; 
Bauk: . HBL 
Branch: . . WAPDAliOuse Branch Lahore 

r 

y. GM Finance R 
NTDC 

2nd Floor, Hall H 4, Sbaheen Complex, Egerton Road, Latiore, Pakistan. E-maIl : b&r®ntdc.com.pk  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Phone: 051-111-922-772 
Fax: 051-9216949 

Email: biIlingcppa.gov.pk  

No: CFO/GMF(CA&D/B&RJ //I7 7  

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, 
Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, 
Islamabad 

Dated;  13-Dec-24 

Executive Officer (FESCO) 
2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 
3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO) 
4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 

5. Chief Executive Officer (IESCO) 

6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) 
7. Chief Executive Officer (IvLEPCO) 
8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 

9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 
10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER-2024. 

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of Transfer Charges along with Settlement Advices and/or Invoices, as the case may 

be, for the month ofNovetnber-2024 for further necessary action please. 

D.A. (As Above) 

Man :erFinance(B&R) 

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazat-c'llaq mad, Blue Ama, Islamabad Phone: 051-Il 1-922-772 Email: bilIingcppagov.pk 



Energy Transfer Charges-.GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (flC-i) 

Energy iransferCharges-Non'CST(ITc-2) 

Capacity TransferCharges (Cit) 

r4TDcs Use a System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Servke Charges 

Market 0peratlbnzFee 

Sales Tax (MO F) 

Anhx A 6,739,809,923 

Anhx A 1,213,165,786 

Annx:B SSS,66O,269 

Annk:B 18,058,291,701 

Annx: C 619,576,668 

Annx: D $54,926,887 

Annx: E. 5,425434 

Annx: E 813,770: 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For.the month ofNovember-2Q24. 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial.Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kwh) 924,309,827 

MDI (kw) 2,sa3;5o 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 28,177,770,139 

124: As Above. 

  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan '-ó--' 

Pown / Electricity (EL'? & GST Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPIZA Commercial Code SRO 542(l) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Faissiabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
%Vest Canal Road, Abdutlab Pur, Faisalabad 

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19  

Part-I 

Settlement Period November-2024 

Advice No ES/FES-Nov-21 

Advice Date 30-11-24 

Issue Date 13-12-24 

Due Date Immediate 

Description 

Energy (kWh) 924,309,827 
Kvarh 

MDI (kw) 2,633,560 

Energy Transfer Charge 
Zero Rated Supply 

GST @18% 7.29 1722 6.739.809. 926 

To4al Transfer Charge 6,739,809,926 

GST 1,213,165,787 

Payable within Due Date 7,952,975,713 

MauuagerFinance(ft &R) 

SaaJ,een Plan, Plot rio. 73-West, lanl-c-usq toad. Blue Axe,. IsI.a,abad Tel 05 L-I I l-922-77LFax N 031-9216949 Email: bihincppagov.pk 



a 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan .— 

Power / Electricity (Nnn-CST) Settlement Advice 

tPursuant to NEPRA Conimerejal Code R() 342 2ul5 

CPPA-NTN 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Faicalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
West Canal Road, Abdullab Fur, Faisalabad 

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19  

Part-Il 

Settlement period Nowetnbcr-2024 

Advice No ES/FES-Nov-24 

Advice Date 30-11-24 

Issue Date 13-12-24 

Due Date Immediate 

Description 

Energy (kWh) 924.309,827 
MDI (kw) 2,633,560 

Capacity Transfer Charges 6,856.988905 18,058,291,701 
Energy Transfer Charges 0.633619 585,660,269 

Total Transrer Charges 18,643,951,970 

Vote: The Ftxccl Q&%f afrrne-wahlcpowerprojec:s included in the GSTsgule,nent advice are Re. 545,611,288. Fort/ic purpose fsubmission .j 
Quarterly adjustments, site same may please be claimed as a capacity component 

Manaér Finance (USeR) 

Sliaheen Plan. Plot on. 73-Weal. F.nt.e-Maq  n,ad, Blue Ax-s. lstun.M4 Tel H 051-Il 3-911-772. Fax 05-926919 Email: tiIlingcpa.o.'ptc 



BillIng Móath Nucthber-24 

Invoice•Nu.. .thsc/2024-I !' I. 

IssarDate 09/122024 

Due Date lrncdl.tc 

NATIONAL TRAI SMISSI TCH dMPAI'4y 14 TEl) 

(Pan-i) 
TNvrncT ROR DISCO-W!SE USE CF SYSTEM CHARGES THROIJGg C?A-G 

November2024 -. 
(Pursuant to JVW'RA Coni,nerckl Code 5110 542(1) 2015, Section 8.8.5) 

NTDcL NIN No, :2952212-9 
NTI)C CST No. 0340-2716-005-73 

DISCO-WISE USE OF-SYSTEM CRARG INVOICE TREOUGH CPPA-G  
Central Power Purchasing Agency Goarautce Lid: (CPPAG) 

Shahegu Plan, Nfl Y 73,Wegt Fazl-c-Ifaq Road, 
Bloc Arcs, lslsmpbad. 

GST No, :32-77-8761-137-SO 

a 
N: DISCO Nr'srRN 

Number 
- 

- 
- - - 

- 

Raic 
(I. I law I 

month) - 
-Total NTDC lloSc(R&) 

I FESCO - 3G493q-0 - - 924,309,827 2,633,560 235.30 - 619,676,668- 

2 GEPCO 2972920-3 - 666,456,236 - 1,765,446. 235.30 - 415,409,444 

3 - HESCO 30166824 '-349,574,02 - - - --1,490,988 235,30 - 350,829,476 

4 IESCO 27488404 - 7fl54% 791 - - -1,550,506 23S30 364,834,062 

S LESCO. 3041094-7 1,495912,227 - 4,0SO,th36 235.30 96Q,079,331 

C MEFCO 3011207-9 - - 1,027,750443 - - 3,240,350 - 235130 762,454,355 

7 PESCO - 22280804 -- - 832J60,866 --25,716 - 23530 540,196,093 

QESCO 3044057.-I -379,402,418 - - 1,33b,462 - 23530 313,057,709 

9 SEPCO 38016294 231431,564 - 687,116- 235J0 161,678,395 

10 TESCO - 3557321-0 134,477,813 561,470 23530 132,113,591 

total - -; 748,330,817 - 19,635,910 - - - - 4,620,339,624 

C*!iióioINTDC-.U*$:sis; 
4;62O,32944 

National Tnnsrnbaloe and Ocapaith Cothpaoy Limited 
Titlt.ofAccouat: 
AecóusitNi1be.;::  o42i1Z031;765;I 

Biivai1: 



NA.TIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESATCB COMP&NY LIMITED 

pISCQ.WISE EMLIt TRANSMI!SIONSZRVICES rijgr,€ 1NVOIC  

tatraj po*u porcbuloz Agncy Guirtatte Ltd (CPPAC) 
Sbsbcet lThn Plot 73 Went F.d-e-Ilgq Ra,d. 
Sine Mn, fthmab.d. 
CflNo.:3t-714161-I37.50 

2nd Poor,UaIIH 4. aheca C.u1p1a EeerwaEäad, L.io5P*kLstat &. ;bar®ofdranLpk 

(Pan-ill) 

DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES CHARGE INVOICE THROIJCI1 CPPA-

(Funaan( wAVZPM concmcdal Code SRt2 542(l) 201.S Sedlea 88.5) 

NTDCL NTN No. 2952124 

NThC GST No.03-CO 2716-l)05 13 

liIing4onih Nowmbir44 

Int.No.. . rMLTC-TSCJ2D2tl/ol 

IsààDtt :09/1212024 

Due Dgtt immedlite 

- - 
awe siwwmo.mi Amo.wt (R.) 

PLTCTnn.mls.ida SenknPa3'went - -- - 4000000 As PCrNEPRAT&Iff 743},584,CCO 
(1ST - - MpetOOppecisloli - 

Total - - - - 7,831434,000 
- Annot.t,erllkd by NTDC ted re 

TnUt&TSA. 
eaeeu.lSIttIfld at lO034enttnttdap.cIty krnck honrof BlUing Month., p.r 

- 

No. 
MDF AIlócsdábuedia: .rMLTc.TSc- 

Z633,560 .c11w3, 9s92Øs7. 

2 56,23 - 1,765,446 

: 349  
4 I,  1.I7r4: ..... 562,I2j3I7 

:J14949Izn71  

6 -:MEPCO - 32405O i,174,948;4aa 

83ZI6UO6.  a...... 
IQESCO... 790;478 - :Ix2 482424,S27 

9 • SEFCO . -- 687,116 
10 :1561,479 

II- IC-Eketife .... 967,431000 6 

i,7I5,76IM7 - 21498,456 Z33Ifl0 

to uwroc.zT 
2:

!TCC 
:::.iI.o2..Cede.. ian:hiA. 

P.yabkto &nlle,al Tr.n.ntsoa and Dapab Company Limited 
TttJeotAouàt: . :.; crowrDdgmc,mi ititPnj.ct, ...: .: .... 
Aen.u.t:Numban : . ..osfl.7901042103.;1:.1:-.1... :.-,.:.. :. . 

Sank; fiSh. 
Branch ....... 1 . H . iH.; .H. WAPBAnojp.efltatebLflorr.: :1H. :.:.:v::.; :./ ..;:: I. 



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited - - 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

CPP.A 

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1)2015) 

CPPA-NTr4: 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

guling Month November-2024 
Invoice No MOF/FESCO-Nov-24 
Invoice date 30-11-24 
Issue date 13-12-24 
Due Date Immediate 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
%Vest Canal Road, Abdullali Par, Faisalabad 

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER-24. 

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:- 

RMpecr 

MDI 
(KW)-  

MOF lUte 
(RsJkW/Montli) 

Billed Amount 
Services Tax® 15% 

(ICT) 
Toatal Amount 

Payable 

2,633,560 2.06 5,425,134 813,770 6,238,904 

Mana er Finance (R&R) 

Sh.heai Plaza. Plodno. 73-Wca. FaaI-.-Haqroad. olu Asqa. Iümiabad Tqi ,asi-lt 1-922.772. FaxM 051.0216949 EntaiL hinirigcppagovpk 



Email: bilIingcppa.gov.pk  

Phone: 051-111-922-772 
Fax: 051-9216949 

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, 
Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, 
lslamabad 

No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)/B&RJ S° — 6c\ Dated:  14-Jan-25 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Executive Officer (FESCO) 
2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 
3. Chief Executive Officer (1-JESCO) 
4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 
5. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) 
6. Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) 

7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 

S. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 
9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 

10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER-2024.  

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of Transfer Charges along with Settlement Advices and/or Invoices, as the case may 

be, for the month of December-2024 for ftzrther necessary action please. 

D.A. (As Above) 

Manager Finance (B & R) 

5hahecn Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Eazal-c-Haq road, Blue Area, lslaniabad Phone: 051-111-922-772 Email: billingcppagov.pk 



Energy Transfer•Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tac(ETC-1) 

Energy TransferChrges-Non-Q$T (ETC-2) 

capacity Trnifer Charges (arc) 

NTDC's Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (rviOF) 

Annx; A 10,180,983,038 

Annx: A 1,832,576,947 

Anhx 8 (788,511,593) 

Annx B 15,552,661,504 

Annx: C 699,034,652 

Annx: P 1;080,572,429 

Ann,c E 6119,895 

Annx: E 917,984 

Ealsalubad Electric Supply. ompany(FE5CO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

Forthe month of December-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) 879042,069 

MDI {kw) 2970,823 

Rs. 

 

Total Transler.charges 28,564,354,855 

DA:As Above. 

  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Palcistan 

Power/ Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEI'RA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 1401241-I 

CPPA-GST No.3277876113750 

Pan-I 

Name and Address 

Settlement Period December-2024 

Advice Na ESIFES-Dec-24 

Advice Date 3 1-12-24 

Issue Date 14.0 1-23 

Due Date Immediate 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
SVest Canal Road, Abdullab Pur, Faisalabad 

GST No 24-00-2716-001-19 

Description 

Energy (kwh) 879,042,069 
Kvarh 

MDI (kw) 2,970,823 

   

Energy Transfer Charge GST@ 18% 11.58 1906 I0,180,983.038 

Total Transfer Charge 10,180,983,038 

GST 1,832,576,947 

Payable within Due Date 12,013,359,984 

Manager Finance (B & R) 

Sbs},oen Plaza, Plot no, 73-West, F.zaJ-e-Haq road. Blue Area, tulamabad Tel 051-I I -922-liz Fax 05l92l6949 Email: billingcpp.ov.pk  



I 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant in NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542W 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Part-Il 

Name and Address 

Settlement period December-2024 

Advice No ES/FES-Dec-24 

Advice Date 3 1-12-24 

Issue Dote 14-01-25 

Due Date lniinediate 

Faisalahad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
%Vest Canal Road, Abdullah Fur, Faisalabad 

GSTNo 24-O0-2716.001.19 

Description 

Energy (kWh) 879.042,069 
MDI (kw) 2.970.823 

Capacity.Transfcr Charges. 5.235.135686 15,552,661,504 
Energy Transfer Charges (0.897012) (783,511,593) 

Total Transfer Charges 14,764,149.911 

Note: The FIxed O& let of renewable perwer projects included In i/se (ISV senlement advice ore Ri. l.029,R92,875. For i/sep rposvr,f.suhrntnlon 

of Quarterly adjuxosienis, the souse may please be claimed tact capacity component 

Manager Finance (B&R) 

Shahecn Plaza, Ploi no. 73-Wets, Fn.1'c-Hsq road, Slim Ama. hl.,nabad Tal 051-111-922-772. Fax SOS 1.0216049 Email: billis.Wgtppt 950.1* 



CPPA Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited ) 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 5420) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-I 

CPPA-CST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company (FESCO) 
West Canal Road, Abdullah Pur, Faisalabad 

GST No 24-00-2716.001-19 

Billing Month Deceinbcr-2024 
Invoice No MOF/FESCO-Dee-24 
Invoice date 31-12-24 
Issue date 14-01-25 
Due Date Immediate 

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER-24. 

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:- 

Rap.c 

MDI MOF Rate 
Billed Amount 

Services Tax® 15% Toatal Amount 
(1(W) (RsJkW/Montb) (lCT) Payable 

2.970823 2.06 6,119.895 917,984 7.037,880 

Manager Finance (B&R) 

Shaheen Plaza, fbi flU. 73-West, Fani-e-I-taq mad, alueAea, islamab.d Tel 4051-11-922-772, Fax O5I-92I6949En.aij; bãIiLngcpp&govpk 



DISCO-WISE USE:OFSYSTEMCHAR(Jç5iNVO1C11TRROUGR.CPPA.C. 
Ceniral Pow.rThnbasrng Agency Cuzanzatce LIII. (CPPAG) 

Sbahen PIsnPIeta 73 WatPnl-e-H.q Road, 
Blue 

GST Na tJ24iL87L131$ö 

BlllbjMónlh Deccmbw-24 

Inyolci No. UoSC/2 024,12/Fl 

Tuui Dc .08-01-2025 

lhàDati ImiiédiaIè 

o;a 1:1 YaSibk;Uaeát$jsrn.Cbuigà(is/t*hj: 

'WOM$uancc &a 
NTDC 

flzidUieótSystS€h.rges(fl/MWhnonth). 2 477E4*M0I 

toiil•AmaSñt 4,771,489,401 

Piyab!iW; iiyUi!$4.. 

Ca1óiauowotNIDCLJaeQtS,iteni9arisc..; Rate (I s) AArnusnt.(Rs) 

IIk.otAecrnrnt; 

Aceouàt Námbti: 

Fma.afl,reclor NTDCI.L.hor. 

042742031765 

flask.: 
WAPDA Houelirancb Lflort 

..NATIONAL.TRMSMISSION.&DESPATCffCOMMNY LTh11ThD 

(P2 rI-I) 
INVOICE PORDISCO-WISZ USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES THROUGH CPPA-G 

December 2024 
(Purwant: toNZPRACommèrckiC~1SRO542(J)2Oi5jScd/on&i&5): 

rapcLNmNo.:29sn129 
:NTDGST.N&0340.211600543 

DISCO (WI 
month). 

To!.? NTDCtoSC (Rt3 

1 FESCO 304*930-0 879,042,069 2870,823 13520 699,034452 

2 GEPCO 2972920.3 633,209,762 1,956,768 23530 460,425,57 

3 HESCO 3016632-9 259,412140 1,333,414 235.30 313 766 432 

4 LESCO 2748840-3 338 757 794 2,074,252 235.30 413,071 496 

5 LESCO 3041094-7 I 487.462,530 4,037 788 23530 950,091416 

6 MEPCO 30112079 893,530,932 2,632,324 23530 619,385,337 

7 PFSCO 22280804 995,655,790 2731 654 23530 642,758186 

QESCO 3444052 1 413,1*971 1412.654 235.30 332,397486 

9 SEPCO 3301689-3 *76 *44,329 517,916 23510 121,865,435 

TESCO 33513214 146459,965 610,680 23530 143 693,004 

Thai 6,775,435,432 20413,323 4,771,439 401 

as psor, Hall s Inc .Z,rm..na.A.Lb.n,p.u.s. e111:b&r@nkn••  4k 



NATIoNAL;TRNST%IISSIONa.PESR.Tcu.cqww'Ay LIMITED 

(?ait4U'A) 

DISCO-WISE PMLTCTRAr4SMISSION SERVICIS CIIAECE INVO10ETMROUCH CPPA-C 

(hauanhloNifflA Co.twde( Code SRO 342W 2015 Sethci, 8 £5) 

NTDCL N No. :.295flu- 
NTDC.csnj&03a27005-73 

flhlllngMvnth fltcSber,24 

Invoke No. PMLTC.TSCII 024-lVO1 

ISSUe Dale 08-82.2025 

Due Dali . Im,u,dl.tc 

gISC3WJSEPSILTCTL4NSMISSJO$ StRVECÜC1T4RGE pcvàid  

centrstpcwei P.rcMslnt AvncyCürnta. LW. (Q'PAG} 
flal,ee. Plan, PS 0 73,Wai F.zl-t48q llo.4 
Blue Am,Talatib.4 
6SF Nb. 32-71,l%1.131.50 

czfplloo 
Cipichy(kw) 

R.le(RsitWlo/0000utb) Amoonl(Pa. 

PtTCThmSIon Senkea Laymen 4000 030 As pa NRA ThifF 8091,636100 

AspaGPcS,. 

. . . . .. athü36Aoo. 

Asm.ntndflS by NTDCand rekrtoce u.laakulaltd at 100% contracted apadsy for eacb boar of BUlbs Month as per 
H H 

Nb, . 
. 

(kWh) (1(W) . 
....1iM!thS:blUi1 

MDI, . 
PMLTCTSC 

(RE.) 

1 IESCO 879,642,069 2370,823 13388% 1,O778OI 153 

2 GEPCO 683,109 762 1 956753 t772% 739 902359 

3 HISCO 25%C2,740 1.333,474 5,911% 423 77834' 

4 IESCI) £39751734 2574,262 9299% 752,519251 

5 WCO 1,487 462,510 4,037 738 18.102% 1 464,391,236 

6 MELCO 393 530,932 2632,324 11301% 954,995,251 

7 PESCO 995,655,7% 1,731,654 12,246% 991 031,726 

I QESCO 4l3,7S,97 I,4I2454 6.333% 511,504,411 

9 SEPCO 176,114,829 511386 2.322% 187,897,384 

10 TESCO 146 ,963 610 6S0 2,738% fll,551a44 

II ICEtectito 740,842,000 2,021010 9092% 135752,363 

Total 7,516,291,432 22,306,3B 100% 6,092,636*00 

Nets
As perNEPRA Tariff fletermlaatla. No,NEPRAIrRI-S33INTDC.lozodatad 04-li 2021 Ott part 172,24 
PMLTC finn .bau be allocated kXWDISCO. ..d ICE buS ou their ntni MDI (or themo.Ib. 

P.yabl.to  r. NI altrtow,lntao and:Dnpeeeb C.,upao.Ltalte&' .. . .. 
tltltôfAcent:: . .ao.&rDc HVDC.Tnunlaloiljnc .. 
Accoc..Nabc........:0552.7901042103H.H. .... . 

- HDL..... . .. . H 
8mth.2 .......... :WAp1L4ftoue8r.ockL.Mrt............ .. 

2nd:fliç,.H#4,SMhE.Có.ñpki,E8theiH44d,Thb0ttPskisULE-SHrb&i%itdccom.fl 



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCU COMPM4Y LIMITPJ) 

(FiEt41i.8 

DIso.WISE:PMLTC.PASS TIIROUGHJflMINVOICE.TiiRCUdHC1'PA-c 
Utcenaur.2024 

!qcn! 

NTDCLKTNNo. £29522124 
T'LTDC.GSTNo.fl0G47I6.00543 

RuIIlg Mouth Di rnber.24 

ISvotceNo; PMLTCTSCJ5024IV 
passTbrnufl.01 

Issaiflale 1.2025 
DijeDite: - lwthidlAte 

P!$CQWF$T PMLTC PAS$ThRo(rcgr,TM.jNvqrczE.mpovog. 

Cntrsi PowFhaAëGüsróctàLu(CpP4Q) 
Sbhccaftan P1ot 73 Win FSJM-H54R0.d, 

Jat.i.b.S... 
orNi :.32774t6tLI37$o. 

Decñpiioa 
- Rae (S.flWb/moatb) Amobnt{Rt) 

Pass Through Item Invoke regerdlug NEPRA AIIThIasJ Fn for 
spenal pmpen transirnulog line paid by 1'MLTC to NEPRA for 
Financial Year 2024-23 pvnuautto SectIon 4 O(NEPRA (fri.) 
Regulationa 202* 

4000000 A. per NEPRA Tariff 20,208000 

Total 20,208,000 

Note I Amountverifled by NTDC as per Section 12 & Section 94(s) (Un at itt Transmission SenlcesAgnem.utsud(4azc1e 
tfodhlcad,uMGoP datid 09-04-2024.. 

No. . . 
Enè!r. : 

. (kwh) . 
-MDt -  

--- 
%Alkcsti&hü oh 

.. . . ?4D1 -•-. (nil 
1 Fesco-: . .879,0420 r -f' -:-.g7fl isijis%. --- 
-2 co : -- : 39Q9.7fl . -- -z,*ss-. . 4772% . 1825i321- 
3 HESCO 259.412 740 1.333.474 5.978% t,243 904 
4 JESCO - .. .8397$17*4f : . 20t4452 . •• :1.934,923 
S LESCO- I 487.46250 4037 788 I8aIO2% 3166 c6& 
6 1SIEPCO 893.550.932 2.632,324 11.801% 2,455.309 
7 FESCQ 99345$790 2.131 651 12.246% Z548,167 
g. :QESCO .-- .413J58S71..........:i.4IZ654 . . :. 6333%. . . . Lo317.165 
9 SEPCO 816444,829 511 9*6 1322% 183,127 

10 -TESCO .. ........:.-- .:61b620- Mark . 569,660 
ii IC Eicct,fr 740,842,00 2028010 9.092% 1,291 787 

Total 7.316,297,432 22,306,333 *00% 20,808,000 

Payahle;lo: - Nstotl.TrsasndsaIon:intDflpathCoinpsnyLbsftid........... . 
CFC tTrocHvDtTriasj1a1sut1oe-rrajeee.-: T1UiofAccnnnt : . 

AivoültN.mWr; . 0Sfl79ulv4zie3 ...:: ........:.. CT -. . . 
Bstk.t- . HOE.. .' -. - 
BnneI,T WAPDA:P.OuIC DnA b:Lnboret... 

-4M FInane& A: 
•NTDC 

2ndr,Halt4 Sla s Complã. Et6u don,pith,ta.- &maji :b&rtitdccoiapk 









































































































































































































































































(ENGR. SHARED HAm1T 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
LESCO. 

rr.r 

Acal, Dr () 

c..i,,,, 

9 

z 

U-1 

LAHORE ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 
OFFiCE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

LESCO Head Office 22A Queens Road Lahore 
Phone # 99204801 Fax # 99204803 

E-MAIL: ceo@lesco.gov.pk  

  

No. ICFO /LESCO/ Tariff 

The Registrar NEPRA, 
NEPRA Tower. Ataturk (East) 
G-5/l, Islamabad. 

or ;nforma 
-DG(Tar 

Copy to: 
Ds( 

- MIF 

fl&n.a,pe 

CC: Chairma, 

Subject: APPLICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT OF 2 QUARTER FOR 
KY. 2024-25 IN RESPECT OF POWER PURCHASE PRICE.  

In fijrtherance of consumer end tariff notified vide S.R.O No.1.039 (1)/2024 effective 

dated OL-07-2024 & SRO 2052(1)2024 dated 12-12-2024 regarding Winter Demand Initiative 

for FY 2025 for electricity consumers on incremental consumption, LESCO's adjustment of 

2' Quarter of FY 2024•25 (Oct-2024 to Dec-2024) inclusive of net metering units' impact is 

hereby submitted befüre Authority. The component wise adjustment is tabulated as below. 

ADJUSTMENT COMPONENT
Rs(M1F) 

i) Impact of T&D losses on monthly FPA. (488) 

(ii) Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual. 652 

(iii) The adjustments against Capacity charges. (8,808) 

(iv'i The adjustments against Use of System Charges (including MoP) (152) 

(v) Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (835) 

Total (9,632)  

It is recuested he±hre Ak;thority to kindly determine LESCO's 2nd Quarterly Adjustments 

(Annex-A) on the basis of actual data! information available with NEPRA. 



'9 '7 e- 

uarterly Adjustment Claim in Respect of PPP 

nd Qtr FY 2024-25 

.ESCO Unit Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 TOTAL 

flits Purchased (Gross) Actual from CPPA 
Net Metering Units Purchased 
Total Units Purchased 
T&D loses 

Units Lost 

GWh 

% 

GWh 

2,120 

26 

2,147 

9.46% 

203 

1,497 

17 

1,514 

9.46% 
143 

1,487 

22 

1,509 

9.46% 
143 

5,105 
65 

5,170 
9.46% 

489 

icremental Units 

icremental Units 

let Purchases 

Purchases 

Sales 

GWh 

GWh 

GWh 2,147 1,514 

64 

58 

1,445 

64 

58 

5,105 

iross units to be sold at allowed T&D GWh 1,944 1,371 1,366 4,681 

:uel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

10.2752 

9.1307 

-1.1445 

7.8609 

7.1054 

-0.7555 

10.6364 

9.6011 

-1.0353 
CA still to be passed on to consumers Rs. Mm (232) (108)  (148) (488) 

/ariable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 

(Exc Net Metering Units) 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

Rs. Mm 

Rs. Mm 

0.52 

0.62 

1,106 

1,309 

0.41 

0.47 

608 

705 

0.43 

0.66 

627 

979 

2,341 

2,993 
Jnder / (Over) Recovery Rs. Mm 203 97 353 652 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual Calculated 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 

(Inc Net Metring Cost) 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

Rs. Mm 

Rs. MIn 

14.85 

14.68 

31,873 

31,506 

19.94 

19.37 

30,191 

29,320 

21.48 

16.24 

31,038 

23,468 

93,102 

84,294 
Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. Mm (367) (871) (7,570) (8,808) 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex LV notified Tariff) 

Actual Calculated- - 

Amount Recovered on CPPAG 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

Rs. Mm 

Rs. Mm 

1.305 1 

1.3 196 

2,802 

2,833 

1.6889 

1.6170 

2,557 

2,448 

1.7316 

1.6799 

2,502 

2,427 

7,860 

7,708 

Under / (Over) Recovery Rs. Mm 31 (109)  (75) (152) 

Total Under / (Over) recovered Rs. Mm (366) (991) (7,440) (8,797) 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units Rs. Mm (835) (835) 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Rs. Mm (366) (991) (8,275) (9,632) 

Note: The FCA decisions for the month of Dec-2024 is yet to be notified by NEPRA, therefore, CPPAG submitted data has been taken on provisional basis. 



4NALYSIS OF TARIFF WISE SUBSIDY CLAIM OF LESCO MIS-SB DY-Ol PAGE NO : 3 

BILLING MONTH 12 / 2024 

- U N I T S ( K W H )   NEPRA RATEr GOP RATE TARIFF SUBSIDY (ANALYSIS) - NTR-DISCOTR 

LED ADJUSTED ADJUSTED I INCRE- NEf FIX VAR Fl VAR FIX) VA SUBSIDY) IDTRr DIR 

- DEBIT CREDIT) MENTAL CHR CHR OHR CNR CHARGES CHARGES) AMOUNT RATE AMOUNT 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5=l+2+3-4)r RS. RS. RS. RS. (6) RS. (7) RS. (6=6+7) RS. (9) RS. 

U 7 0 0 0 44.34 44.117 0.00 000 -0.63 300 

0 0 0 0 1250.00 33.77 1250.00 3630 0.00 000 -2.53 000 

0 0 0 0 0 1250.00 44.34 125000 40.91 0.00 000 000 0.00 

0 0 0 0 0 1250.00 44.34 1250.00 40.91 0.00 0,00 0.00 000 

0 0 0 0 0 44 34 44.97 0.00 000 -0.63 330 

0 0 0 0 0 1250.00 33.77 1250.00 3630 0.00 0.00 -2.53 000 

0 0 0 0 0 44.34 44.97 0.00 0.00 -0.63 0.00 

0 0 U 0 0 1250.00 33.77 1250.00 36.30 6.00 000 -2.53 3.00 

6,560 0 0 0 618,560 0.00 0.00 -'1.335802.80 

7,567 39,323,334-17,293,400 58,316,470 1,379,651,031 2,395,357,881.09 2,39557.881.09 -4219,434,200.10 

IA 

Manager (MtS) 
LI. Directorate LESCO 



D.A. (As Above) 

/ 

Phone: 051- 11-922-772 Email: hi llllS@cppagOv.pk  Shaheeti Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-c-l-lnq road, Blue Arcs. tslai,iabad 

 

Cent-a Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Phone: 051-1 1-922-772 
Fax: 051-9216949 

Email: bi1Iingcppa;gov.pk 

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, 
Fazal-e-l-laq road, Blue Area, 
islamahad 

 

No: CFO/GM F(CA&T)IB&RI 

 

Dated:  14-Nov-24 

I 

1. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO) 

2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO) 

4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 

5. Cbicf Executive Officer (IESCO) 

'6Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) 

7, Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 

8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 

9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 

10. Chief Executive Officei' (QESCO) 

 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER-2024.  

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of Transfer Charges along with SettlenientAdvices and/or Invoices, as the cas6 may 

he, for the month of October -2024 for further necessary action please.. 



Lahore ElectrIc Supply Company (LESCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of October-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Cornmerci Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) 

MD) (kw) 

2,120,421,248 

5,176,614 

Rs, 

Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) Anrix: A 22,226,315,833 

Genera) Sales Tax (ETC-i) Annx: A 4,000,736,850 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-GST (ETC-2) ,\nnx: B 885,954,780 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) Annx: B 29,198,917,019 

NTDC's Use of System Charges Annx: C 1,218,057,274 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges Annx: 0 1,603,995,447 

Market Operations Fee Annx: E 10,663,825 

Sales Tax (MOE) Anrx: E 1,599,574 

Total Transfer Charges 59,146,240,601 

DA: As Above 

S 



Onergy Imuster Charge 
Zero Rated Supply 

GST i/i) It %  I 0.482028 

 

   

22,226,31 5.833 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Govrnineut of Pakistan 

l'ower I 1c ici(v (EPI' & CS'!) Scttl&tne,it Advice 

Pursuant to N PI'RA Commercial Code SRO 542( ) 20 5) 

(1'l'A-NTN: 441)124 I - 

('I'l'A-Cs'r No. 32778761 1375(1 

Name and Aikiress 

Laitute Electric Supply ('oinpany (LESCO) 

22-A Queens load, I ,ahure 

CST No 03-05-27 16-002-91  

Part-I 

Settlement Period ()ctober-2024 

Advice No F.S/LES-Oet-24 

Advice Date 10/31/2024 

Issue Date II / 14/2024 

Due Date Immediate 

I) esc rip tin n 

[ncgv (kWh) 212042 248 

i\'nrh 

MDI (kw) 5,176,614 

Iota! Trans Dr Charge 22,226,315,833  

(iST 4,1100,736,850 

[l'ayabl c \vitlli ii Due Date 26,227,052,683  

SI,oj,ee,, t'S,z. I'5,t,, 73-,\',,u. ,,,n,l, tto,, IIo, I,,I lI I! O5I-521(,'t65. t'x II 051-9216949 Small: biIlii,96cppnovpk 



Centra' Power rurchaing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

POW), V / RIC C V IC IZV (N)) n-C Si) Stt Ic Him t Ad vice 

(Furuant to NOPRA Commercial C SRI:) 54 ) 20 5) 

CPI'A-Ni'N: 4401241-I 

CPI'A-GS'F No. 327787611375(1 

Part-I I 

Nallie and Address 

Scttlsiueiit period Octobcr-2024 

Advice No NS/I,I3S -Oct-21 

Advcc 1)ute 10/31/2024 

Issue Dole 11/14/2024 

Due Date Immediate 

J.e)h))tC Elrctrie Supply Company (LISCO) 

22-A QueenS Road, Luliurc 

(38T No 03-05-2716-002-91  

I)e.94 ript II 

(k\'li) 2,120,421,248 

[N'II)l (ks') 5,176,614 

Capic Iv 'runs Icr CII QFCS 5,640.543610 29,198,917,019 

I uicrgs 'i'rus er Charges 0.417820 885,954,780 

[!oIiiiranslcr Charges 30,084,871,799 

V,,ic: lii,' JSvce/ H,( If u/ic, CU/I//c /01//i'!' IOf CC/U i c/uric:,I I/IC i9'/' .ccII/g,/,e,,/ tO/I'lL',' 11/'!' /1.'. 1,592,3 73, 69/1. /0?' lI/c' p/Iucvc' ,if,,,ih,:is.ciiu: 11/'  

-
(i/id/ic/n' ,uCi,nh,I,w/Is, I/ic' .i/iirc' /7,7/' ji/c'cI.I'c' f/Id c'/cli/'/Ci/ il? 7 cO//i/C//I' L!ll/f c//IC/Il 

- 

iIanagi'r IIIIIIIICC (11&R) 

9/,cl,ct:,i 'icu, I'II'/ n. 73-West, Fo,iol-,-) lq ,od, 131,,e A,sii, IsIa,not,,,d ic) Ill/S I - 01-922-772, Fex S (/5 -9269)9 /1nn,): l,/I()ig6fcppn.gov.pk  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Governmont of Pakist an 

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Itivoice 

Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRI) 542(I) 2015) 

CPl'A-NTN: 4401241-I 

CPPA-GST No.3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Lalioi'e Electric Supply Corn paiiy (LESCO) 
22-A Qtieens Road, Laliore 

051 No 03-05-2716-002-91 

P Iii og tvlonih Octoher-2024 
Invoice No MOF/L[SCO-Oct-24 
I nvoicc date 0/3 /2024 
Issue date 11/14/2024 
I tue 1)ate Insiti cdi ate 

Sub: 1NVOICL FOR MARKET OPERATIONS  FEE FOR TIlE ONTII OF OCTOBER-24. 

'I he detsil of Market Operations (Agency) Fee or the services received b:  on is as under:- 

MI)l 
(KW) 

MOE Rate 

(1s./kWIMoiitli) 
Billed Amount 

Services l'ix 61i l5' 

(IC!) 

Toataj Auiou.it 

Payable 

5,176,614 2.06 0,663,825 1.599,574 2,263.399 

iItIgcr Fiiiu ncc (B4tR) 

Si,liecn PI,-.,a. I'i,,) ,,n. 7.i-\VcL )1),!il-C-I Iaq rond. 136,e A,en. I,bnd 02/1)51-I -922-772, Inx 605-92)69)9 I2nn6 biIhg1O0ppn.9ov1k 



DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGJS INVOICE THRQUGFICPP't-G 

Central rower Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) 
Shaheeti Plaza, Plot 0 73,\Veet Fazt-e4liiq Road, 

Blue Area, 1slinabad. 
GS1' No. 32-7'7-8761-137-50 

BIBug Month 

Invoke No. UoSC/2024-10/0 1 

October-24 

Issue Date 07-11-2024 

Due Date ImmedIate 

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION. & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED 

(1'art-I) 

LNVOICE FOR DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM ChARGES THROUGH CPPA-G 

O2tobcr 2024 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial code SRO 542(7) 2015, SectIon 8.8.5) 

NTDCLI NTN No. 2952212-9 
NTDC Gs'r No. 03-00-2716-005-73 

Sr. Rate 
(Rs./kWJ 

n,ontt) 
TotelsrDCUoSC(Rs.) 

FESCO 3018930-0 1,312,671,9115 3,321,859 235,30 781,633,423 

2 GEI'CO 2972920-3 955,030,402 2,615,770 235.30 615,490,681 

3 RESCO 30166829 495,154,080 1,660278 235.30 390,663,413 

ILSCO 274S840 3 910 888 B,3 2014 990 235 0 47 117 j41 

5 LESCO 3041094-7 212IJ,41I,2'8 ,176,614 235.30 I,218,057,274 

6 ME1'CO 3011207-9 1,555,232,624 4,267,344 235.30 1,004,106,143 

7 PESCO 22280813-4 943,552i39 2,454,000 235.30 577,426.200 

8 QESCO 3044052-1 403,922,314 1,348,733 235:30 317,356,975 

ss1 CO 3S01689 3 370 407 812 870 870 23530 204 917 123 

10 1FSCO 35573210 I 121,965 7j4 526110 23510 123,793653 

Total 9;189,245,1€1 24,256,574 - 5,707,571,862 

Cakubathio (NTDC Uss Of System Charges Raie(Rs.) Aniouñt (Ra.) 

Fi:e1 Use of System Charges (Rs./kW/monhlt) 235,30 5,707,571,862 

V,,rble Use of System Charges (Rs./k WIt) 0.22x I - 

Sotal Amount 5,707,571062 

Payabis to Na4onal Traitsmisson andDepstch Compaiiy Limited 

iltk' of AcCiturit Finance Director NTDCL Lahore 

Accooct Nomber 04271203176-5 

(lank: UBL 

Branch WAPDA House Bronchi Lahor 

• 1 naLeR 
NTDC 

;,d Eloor, unit WI, ShCieu Complex, Egeilon 'tod, LAhore, Pohlxtn. E-,nSli ii&r@ni4Jc.crnl.pk  



DISCO-WISE I'rtLrc TR £rjjSSION Sl0VlCES C!3ABG lNVOIC1 
Ill 

Central Power Purchotlug Ageilcy G ranice Lid. (CPPAG) 
Sheheen Pkza, Plot # -/3;wcst Fazl-e-I1aq Rood, 
Blue Area, Isluniabad, 
GST No. : 32-774761-137-50 

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCFI COMPANY LIMITED 

(Part-Ill) 

DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES ChARGE INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G 

Ocber 2024 
(Pursuai,t to NEPRA Con,nier/nl Code SRO 512a)  2015, Sect/on 8.8.51 

NTDCL NTN No 2952212-9 

NTUC GSTNO. 03-00-2716-005-73 

Bi4ing Month October-24 

ln"ojce No. PhILTC-TSC/2014-l0/01 

ltstie Dote 07-I 1-2024 

OLe Dote Immediate 

IJescrlptloo 
Cnpicl);(kW) 

Este (Rs./kWh/montts Amount (Ri.) 

PMLTC Tranmlosl.,n Servicea Payment ,O00,000 As per NEPRA Tarlir 8,092,636,800 

OST As per (lOP Decision - 

blat 8,092,636,800 

Amount s'e:ified by NTDC and reference unitS calculete0 at100% contracted copacity for each hour of Billing Month as l' 
,Ote I:

Tariff &'/A. 

Sr. 
D'SCO 

Energy 
(kWh) 

MDI 
(EW) 

°f, Allocation based on 
MDI 

PMLTCTSC 

(Es.) 

1 F1SCO i3l2,67I,915 3,321,859 12.719% 1,029,291,372 

2 GEI'CO 955,030,02 2,615770 10.015% 810,507,249 

3 lIOSCO 495,154,080 1,660,278 6.387% . 514,444,9116 

4 IESCO 910,888,463 2,014,990 7,715% 624,353,059 

5 LESCO 2,120,421,240 5,176,6t4 19.820% 1,11113,995,446 

6 MEPCO 1,555,232,62-1 4267,344 10.339% 1,322,254,344 

7 PISCO 913,552,449. 2,454,001) 9.396% 760,382,139 

8 Q SCO 100 922 374 I 318733 5 164 / 417 910 548 

9 SE.PCO 370407,812;. 370,876 3.334% 269,844,562 

to TESCO l2I,963,73 520,110 2.014% 163,017,379 

II k-Electric - 791,276,000 1,860,992 7.125% 516,636,136 

Total 9,980,521,I01 26,117,566 100% 8092,636,800 

Note 2
As per HErR . Tariff Deierinlnatlon No NEPRA/TRE 833/NTDC 2020 doled 0111 2021 Order parR 17224 

PMLTC Charges shall be allocated to "(Ve DISCOo and EF baied on their actual 8101 for the month 

l'syoblc to National lransmlsslonuntt DeapatvbCoropaoy Llritltecl, 
Title of Account: CFO NTDC HVDC lrenoiiilsslon-LineProjeel• 
Account Nuiitber: 0552-7901042103 
flank: HIlL 
Branch WAPDA }loue Brajicli Laltore 

\1 FInance 13 

N11JC 

2nd Floor, Hell 84, ShMheen Coinpicu, Egerl'in Road, Lahore, Pakistan; E-mail : lJ&r@ntdc.corn,pk 



Phone: 051.-I 11-922-772 
Fax: 051-9216949 

Email: bi11ingcppa.gov.pk  

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, 
Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, 
Islarnabad 

No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)IB&RI I I Dated:  13-Dec-24 

Centra' Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

1. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO) 

2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

3. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO) 

4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 

5. ief Executive Officer (IESCO) 

Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) 

7. Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 

8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 

9, Chief Exeeutive Officer (TESCO) 

10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER-2024.  

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of Transfer Charges along with Settlement Advices and/or Invoices, as the case may 

be, for the month of November2024 for further necessary action please. 

I).A. (Aa Above) Y L.—' 

Ma' ger Finance (B & R) 

Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, lslaniabad Phone: 051-111-922-772 J mail: biIIingcppagov.pk 



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy TransferCharges-Non-GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDC's Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 10,915,067,207 

Annx: A 1,964,712,097 

Annx: B 948,472,030 

Annx: B 27,978,132,982 

Annx: C 959,990,117 

Annx: D 1,479,387,020 

Annx: E 8,405,286 

Annx: E 1,260,793 

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of November-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) 1,496,912,227 

MDI (kw) 4,080,236 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 44,255,427,533 

DA: As Above 

  



Zero Rated Supply 

(.IST a 18 10.91506 
knergv Trans tr Charge 

7.291722  

Central Power urchasng Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Compaxr: e:Gcvrnrneot of?akstan 

I'ower I E rielty IEPP & (51'} Settkmeut \thke 

Pursuani to N N I' RA Commercial Code SRO a42( 1) 20 I 

CN'A-NT\: 44111241.-i 

(;'I'rA-csT No. 32778761 13756 

Part-) 

Ninne arid J\LI1ILCSS 

Settlement Period Novemher-2024 

Adviec No NS;LES-Nov-24 

Advice Date 30-1! -24 

ksuc Date 13-12-24 

Due Date Immediate 

Electric S0611v  ('oanpanv (LESCO) 

22-A Queens Road, l.ahorc 

GST No 1)6-05-2716-002-9  

[Description 

i: (kWh) L496.0)2.27 

nrh 

4,oilo.236 

Irrinsier (1,rsmrre 10.915.067.21! 

 

I l,964,712,i}9] [s'r 

  

12,879.779.311)] Payable vithin Due Date 

 

ml ii 18812cm' (B & 1) 

Strrthn 0sia. Pin ii:. 73-West. Fazrsl-ri-I 84 marl. burn Ame,. iskimabart Tel liSt 9' &9riO. Fri.. 1 15 -'22 1,949 burnt llurunrbnI,trrupev.il_ 



Centra' Power rurchasing Agency (Guarantee) Umited 
A Company o: Governmeii of?akistan 

Power / Electricity Con-GST) Settlement Advice 

Puouani to NOPRA Coinmercal Code SRi 542(1) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPP\-GST o. 327787611375(1 

Part-Il 

Ninie md :\ddresii 

Seuleineni period Noveinber-204 

Advice No ES/LES-Noc -24 

Advice Date 30-Il -24 

Issue Date 13-12-24 

Due Date Immediate 

1.ahorc lieciric Supply Company 11.ESCO) 

22-. Queen's Road, Lahore 

OSI No 03-05-2716-002-91 

Descriptiun 

Fnergv kWh) 1.496912.227  

'iDE (kivi 4. 236  

Capaetv Trans6ir (jiarees tt,856,9$i1905 27.978.132.952 

Fneruv Transfer Charues 0.633619 945-172.030 

lotal Transfer Charges 28,92605,012 

i,. '/i.i-,r cl I )5! / ic/i. i/i/fr ,IOr f'ri.'c ncJi,ic-i ci c/i (/.5/ 'eu/c-ccitt' s/iso Ire f/c, 53•  (/5 1.6/ T. l,r  1/ti (/WiU.,C  if ili/itii/rcc,!i il 

(1/cit ic/i ic/f ii,iliifrcji(.i, 0,0 .ciiflW tutu /'ict.Ii fir CIu1i,ie.I c/v ci eupiiccf V c ui/pins/il 

ianIerHnance (B&R) 

Slicer, Plaza, 'lot tic 73-V.,i, Fa,ai-e-1 iaq road. I/lao .roo. llcunabad 'Id 15 - I -922-77, Fan 5 151 -°2 I /,54) ilutail: bcll,nct,n 0/))J /10/ 1ik 



Central Power Purcsng Agency (Guarantee) Umited 
A Cornat:v o5Ccvernniex. c.?as1a 

i'.larket Operatinos (Agency) Fee uoee 

Pursuant to NOPRA ContmcrcaI 1_ode SRO 542( 20 5 

CPP\-N'TN: 4401241..I 

CPPA-GST No. 327S761 137() 

Name and Address 

}3i0ing \lonth 
-1 

'ocaner-2{.I24 __________ 

Invoice No \,I()F:LESCO-Nov-4! 

Invoice date 30-1 -24 

issue date L3- I 2-24  
I)ue Date Immediate 

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 

22-A Queens Road, Lahore 

(iST No 03-05-27 6-002-91 

Sub: INVOiCE FOR \IARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR TUE MONTh 01' NOVEMBER-24. 

FOe detuil ol' NIjrLt Operations (.\gei .v1 lee Oar the services received 0> >ou is as under:- 

(KW) 

\IOF Rate 
(Rs./kW/Monlh) 

Billed Amount 
Snices 'fax 'ii 15% Toatal Amount 

Payable 

r 4,(Th0.23o 2.06 8,405.280 .260.793 9.666.079 

\laagerhiiance (B&R) 

IV.,,. -,r-iir,or,d. I I. thid 11 0 -I -'J22.7'O_, Fa\ I)5t_VI.I.,).i) f-im;iil. ht1t1 cppdLv 0 



D1SCO-W1SUSE OFSYSTEMCHARGF,SINVOICETHRoUGHCpPA-G  
Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd (CPPAG) 

Shaheen Plaza, Plot # 73,West Fazl-e-llaq Rood, 
Blue Area, Islamabad 

GST No.: 32-77-8761-137-50 

Billing Month November-24 

Invoice No. UoSCI2024-1 1/01 

Issue Date 09112/2024 

Due Date Immediate 

2ud Floor. Hall i 4, Shabecu Complex, £gertozm Read, Laor4 P dUan E-mail b&rtntdc.eom.pk  

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESFATCH COMPANY LIMITED 

(Part-I) 
INVOICEFOR DISCO-WISE USE OF.SYSTEM CHARGES THROUGH CPPA-G 

November 2024 
(Pursuant to Z'ilEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015, Section 885) 

NTDCL NTN No. : 2952212-9 
NTDC GST No 03-tlO-2710-005-73 

DISCO NTN/STRN Eeergy Rate 

mouth) 
TotalNTDCVoSC(Ri.) 

1 FESCO 3048930-0 924,309,827 2,633,560 23530 619 676 668 

2 GEPCO 2972920-3 666,456,236 1,765 446 23530 415 409 444 

3 RESCO 3016682 9 349,574,032 1,490 388 23530 350,829 476 

4 IESCO 274884(1 3 705,655 291 1,550,506 23530 364 834 062 

5 LESCO 3041094-7 1 496,912,227 4,080 236 23530 960,079,531 

6 MEPCO 3011207-9 1,027 130,543 3,240,350 235.30 762 454,355 

7 PESCO 2228080-4 832,160,806 2,295 716 23530 540 196 093 

8 QESCO 30440521 379402478 1,330462 235.30 313057709 

9 SEPCO 3801689-3 231 631,544 627 116 23530 161 678,393 

10 TESCO 3557321-0 134 477 813 561 470 235.30 132,113,891 

Total 6,7413,330,817 19,635,910 4 620,329 624 

Calculation of NTDC Use Of System Cbarges I Rate (Rs.) AmOunt (Rs.) 

Fixed Use of System Charges (RsJkW/month) 23530 4,620,329,624 
Variable Use of System Charges (RsJkWb) 0.22 i 1 - 

Total Amount 4,620,329 624 

Payable to.; National Transmission and Despatch Company Limited 

Title of Account Finance Director NTDCL La bore 
Account Number 0427-1203176-5 

Bank UBL 

Branch WAPDA House Branch Lahore 



Sr. 
No 

DISCO 
Energy 
(kWh) 

I'.iDI % AllocatIon based on 
MDI 

PMLTCTSC 

FESCO 924,309,827 .2,633,560. 12.193% :954,926,387 

2 GEFCO .666.456,236 1,765,446 .8.174% 640,1,400 

3 HESCO 349,574,O32 .• :• :1490988: 6.903% 540,631, 134 

4 IESCO .05,655,291 . 1,550,506 7. 179% 562,212,317 

S LESCO J;496,912,227 . :. 18.891%. ,479.490,523 

6 MEPCO L027.750,543 . . :3240,350 15003% 1,174,948,488 

7 PESCO 8160,306 .: •2,7.95,776 10.629% 832,446,661 

B QESCO 379,402,478. . 1,330,462 6,160% 482,424,527 

9 S•EPCO• 231,631,564 687,116 3.181% 249,147,748 

10 TESCO 134,477,813 . . 561.470 2.600% 203,588,602 

II K-Electric 1,962,546 9.087W 711,617,713 

Total 21,598,456 100% 7,831,584,000 

2
As per NEPRA Tariff DetermInation No. NEPRAITRF 533/NTDC 2020 dated 04-Il 2021 Order pare 17224 

o a PMLTC Charges shall be allocated to XWD1SCOs and ICE based on their actual MDI tbr the month 

  

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPAT CII COMPAI4Y LIMITED 

(Part-ill) 

DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSM1Sf(iN SERVICES CHARGE INVOiCE THROUGH CPPA G 
No%cmber 2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015, SecUon 885) 

N1OC! NTN No 2952212 9 

NTI)C GST No. 03.00-2716-005,73 

B:Iling Month Novembe,'24 

Involco No. PMLTC-T5C12024-I léol 

Date 09/12/2024 

Duei3atc . ImmedIate 

PISCO.WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION $R vics C1MRQ INVOICE 
THROUGH CPPA-Q  

Ctral,PowerPhasla Agency GUarantee Ltd. (CPPAG). 
Shaheen Plaza. Plot #73 West Fazl-e-Haq Road 
Blue Ares, lalamabad. 
t3STNo.fl-8761-137-50 

DescrIption 
Cclty(kW) 

Rate (RsjkWh/rnonth) Amount (Es.) 

PMLTC Transmission Services Payment 4000000 As per NEPRA Tariff 7131 584 00$) 

OST :. .. MparGOPDecision. - 

Total . .. . . 7,831,584,000 

N
Mflount ysilfled by.NTDC and referenvE uiUs calculated at 100% contracted capacity [or each hour of lltiling Month as per 

- 0 Trlff&TSA. .• .•. •.• ... . 

1'ayable to: Nalloisal Transmission and Despatch Company Umlted 
lftieofAccouat:.; •: CFONThCHYDCThaswlsslotUntProjrct: ..............................:. 
Aceant Number: :: .. 0552-7901042HE3 . ..;:: .• . . •.. .1.:...... ..• . 

........:: ........11BL. ............ •.•. . .. .. . 

WAPDA House lirancli Labore . 

t 

Dy. GM Finance 6 
NTDC 

2nd Floor, Hall 8 4, Shaheen Conaplu, Egerton Read, Lahore, Pakistan. E-mail: b&r®ntdc.com.pk  



Phone: 051-i I 1-922-772 
Fax .05• I-2 16949 

Email: billing@cppa.gov.pc  

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, P.lot.no. 73-West, 
Fazai-e-Flaq.roàd, Blue Area, 
islaniabad 

No: CF.O/GMF(CA&T)/B&1J ~cs. tated:  14-Jan-25: 

c.. Central Power Purchasin Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government Of Pakistan 

1. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO 

2. Chief Executive.Offieer (GEPCO) 

3: Chief Executive Offueer.HESCO) 
4. Chief Executive Officer .(SEPCO) 

efExecutive.Officer (IESCO. 4 

Chief Executive Officer (LESCO) 
7. Chief ExecutiveOfflcer. (MEPCO) 

S. Chief Executive Pfflcer(PESCO) 

9 Chief Eec14tive Officer (TESCO) 

10. Chief Executive.Officer (QESCO) 

Subject TRANSFRCHARGES FOR T1E MONTH OF DECEMBER-2024.  

Pursuant to, clause 6 f CPPA-G commercial code.as' approved by 'NEPRA, enclosed heredth; 

pJeae find summary of Tranfer Charges along with Settlenint Advces and/or Inyoices, as he case may. 

be, for the 'month of Decembe-2O24 for firnhi' necessaiy action pIase. 

DA. (As.Abov)' 

Manager Finance E'.&' R) 

ShalicenPiaza. PlolnO. 73-West. Fazal-c-Haq road, SIue.Ar, Islamabad j Phoi.O5i,11122-772 I m:.blJngcppa.gOV.pk 



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETc1) 

General Sales. Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non'c3ST.'(ETG-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (cTC) 

NTDCs Use of'5jstem Charges 

PMLTC Tanrnlssion Servke Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A' i7,227,652498 

Annx; A 3400,977,450 

Annx.8: (1,334,272,307) 

Annx: B 21,138,368,051 

Annx:t 5O,O91,516 

Ahnx: 0 - - 1,468,657,805. 

Ann: E 8,317,843' 

Annx:'E' 1,247,676 

Lahore Electrk Supply'Company (LESCO) 

:Summary'of Transfer harges 
For the month of December-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRACommeciaI'Code SRO 542(1)2015) 

Energy: (kwh) 1,487,462,580 

MDI (kw) 4,037,788 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 42,561,040,533' 

'DA: As AbOve 

  



Centra' Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Ltmlted 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Power I Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4.401241-1 

CPPA-GST No, 3277876113150 

Part-I 

Nume and Address 

Settlement Period Decembcr-2024 

Advice No ES/LES-Dec-24 

Advice Date 31-12-24 

Issue Date 14-01-25 

Due Date Immediate 

Latiore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 
22-A Queens Road, Lahore 

GST No 03-05-2716-002-91 

Description 

Energy (kWh) L487,462.580 
Kvarh 

MDI (kw) 4.037.788 

Energy Transfer Charge GSTQP.I8% I 11.581906 17.227.652.498 

Total Transfer Charge I 7,227652,498 

GST 3,100.977,4501 

[Paab!e within Due Date 20,328,629,948 

(\ 

N. \ 

, livaaec Fku.nce (B & R) 

Shoheno l'lazn, Plot no. 73.\Vcst, Faztil...Haq rond, Bl,o Ama, llao,obd Tl i 051.92l69AO, Fx S 551-5216949 Email: billiagoppa.ovrk 



CPPA Centra' Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Power I Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(l) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Part-I I 

Name and Address 

Settlement period Dccember-2024 

Advice No ES/LES-Dcc-24 

Advice Date 3 1-12-24 

Issue Date 14-01-25 

Due Date Immediate 

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 
22-A Queens Road, Lahore 

GST No 03-05-2716-002-91 

Description 

Energy (kWh) 1,487,462.580 

MDI (kw) 4,037,788 

Capacity Transfer Charges 5,235.135686 21,138,368.051 

Energy Transfer Charges (0.897012) (1,334,272,3(17) 

Total Transfer Charges 19,804,095,745 

Vote: 77w Fixed OaeM of re,,esrabk power pr,,jec'Fs i,:cluafed ,, I/ic G.STsdulemenl ath'icv are Thr, I. 742.723.321, For the purpose ofsuhmisxirin n/ 
Quarter/i' adjustments, the same may p/care h clainiedas a capacrn' component 

Manager Finance (B&R) 

Shabeen Plaza. Plot no. 73-West. Fazol.e.Haq road, alue Area. Islamabad Tel 051-Il -922.772. fax 051-9215949 arnail: biIling'cppa.gov.ph 



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Goverru:nent of Pakistan 

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(l) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-I 
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Billing Month December-2024 
Invoice No MOF/LESCO-Dee-24 
Invoice date 31-12-24 
Issue date 14-01-25 
Due Date Immediate 

Lahore Electric Supply Company (LESCO) 
22-A Queens Road, Lahore 

(JST No 03.05-2716-002-91 

Sub INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER-24. 

The detail ol' Market Operations (Agency) Fec for the services received by you is as under:- 

MDI 
(!W 

MOF Rate 
(R./kW/Month) 

. Services Tax 15% 
(ICT) 

Toatal Amount 
Payable 

4,037,788 26 8.317.843 L247,676 9.565,520 

Nlanar Finance (B&R) 

Sliaheen Plaza, Fbi no. 73-Wear, Fazal-r.Haq road, Ulue Area, Islarnabad '1.5 #051-III-922-772, Fax 4051-9216949 Email: l.iIling#cppa.gov.pk  



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LINJTLD 

(Part-i) 
INVOICE FOR DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES THROUGH CPPA G 

Deember 2024 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commetcia! Code SRO 542(1) 2075, Section 885) 

NTD4L NTNNo.: 2522i2-9 
NTCGSTNo030O-27.16-4O5-73 

DiSCO-WISE USE F SYSTEM.CHAILGES 1NVO1 ThROUtR CPP-G Billing Montk December-24  
CntraI Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) 1thoiceNo. UoSC/2024-12101 

Shsheeu Plaza, Plot 1173 West Fazl-s-Ikq Road 
Blur Area, latamabad issue Date 08-01-2025 

GSTNo. 32-77-876I-137-S0 DileDate Immediate 

DISCO NTN/STRN Rate 
(Rs.I kW ( Total NTDC UoSC(R}. 

I FESCO 3048930-0 879 042 069 2,970 823 235.30 699 034 652 

2 GEPCO 2972920-3 683,809 762 1 956,758 23530 460 425 157 

3 HESCO 3016682 9 259 412 740 1,333,474 35 30 32;; 760,132 

4 IESC() 2748840-3 839 7574794 2,074,252 23530 488071 496 

S LESCO 3041094-7 1,487,462,580 4037788 235.30 9c0091,516 

6 MEPCO 30112079 893550,932 2 632,324 235.30 619,385,837 

7 FESCO 2228080.4 995 655,790 2 731 654 235.30 642,758,186 

8 QESCC) 3044052 8 413 158,971 1 412,654 235.30 332,397 486 

9 SEPCO 3801689 3 176,144,829 517 916 235.30 621 865,635 

10 TESCO 3557321.41 146,859,965 610,680 23530 143,693 004 

Total 6,775,455 432 20,278,323 4 771 489 401 

Calculation of NTDC the Of System Charges Rate (Ri.) Amounr(R.$) 
Fixed Use of System Charges (Ri./kW/rnonth) 23530 4,771 489,401 
Variable Ilseof System Charges (Rs.lkWh) 022 x I 
Total Amount 4711,489,401 

Title of Account Finance Director NTDCL La hors 
Account Number 0427 1203176 5 
Bank; URL:  
Branch WAPDA House Branch Lahore 

NTDC 

2ed Floor RIO 4 SMkea Coupléx, Egcrtoo Reed, Lihor, Fskftra,1 E-n,ail b&ri4eWc.eea ph 

'4 



NATIONAL TRANS SSION&..:DESPATCH:COMPANYL1MrrED 

(Prt-!UrA) 

Deembi 21)24 
(PoitiuwH to NEPRA Ccmn,udal Cad.e ,tRO S2l) 2t)Ji Sectlo,i 8 8.5) 

ND:NTtl;29522I2-9 

NTUC:CSTNo.3.O-27i'6-oo5.7J 

BUling.Mnth December-24 

lnycive N.,. PMtTC.TO24-i2iD1 

-01,2025 

flueDett Immedlete 

T3RO(JCII CAG- 

Guaaowe L1d.(CF.PAC 
5li*1ce* P!&z Plot Th,Woot Fax-e-Haq Ro*I 

GT&:32r7476L.I37.O 

C1t(kW) 
R.etc tLj1LWb/moeth} Amaout (Re.) 

PMLTC Treetmltolon Servkei Peymeoo 4,000 ')00 M per NPEA T3iff H 092 636 100 

GST Ac pei- GOP  Decisict 

TQtLI 8,O92636 800 

Maouzat verified y NTDC ee4 rekrcnceoefle 
.

Tcrifr& ISA.. 
uleted ci 00% cenUc*ed cepc!ty for cac hour of Bflhlccg Mo9th ce pe 

DLS(L) 
- 

-- E.er 
(kwh 

cW1. 
(KW) 

%A'JcIco!.,obu3edu, ' f 
MDI 

rsll.rcTsr 

(ftc.) 

I ?t.SCU 9,i42,169 2,97a,H3 3318% I,077,Z0L.I5H 

2 CEPCC. f3.H99,762 14I.6 ,75H 8.773'4 709.902.1)59 

1IL;co 259,112,740 1,333,474 3.97Th 413.770.341 

IESCO 139,7S7,794 2.074.2.52 9jc'9H 7S2.9,251 

LESCO 1,487.462,.'.MJ 4,037,738 10.102% I,464,&IL236 

MEI'43 893,550,932 2,632.324 u.801% 954,995.251 

7 PISC(' 5.b5',190 2,731.650 12.2463. 991,031,726 

S QF.SCO i13.750,971 - 

9 SEPCO 176.141,829 .1 . •. 187.397.511 

TLcCO 136,359,965 6(IWV) 2.735% 221.551.944 

I! K-LIcIrFc 740,042.000 1 2.028.0W 9.1}92' 735,752,863 

Thai 7,I6,.u7,432 2Z06,333 100'I. 

- er%'EPR. T If Del rnIil.cr. No. NE! R'rRF-/cTDC-2020 dated 64-I 1.7021 Order pen 1fl.2.4 
L'MI.TC Chergi... aho0 be ail,.nlq,t (oXWDlSCOs cad K8 bcicd on lbdrec4uul MDI for Ihe moatS. 

rJutI.Irnnc1.,.,lo,.a.,d Decpal.th C..mpayLlmll46. 
fltfVOiIfl( . .... .. CFO NWCllVPClreacml.al UoeProjec. ... •. • • 

s 0552.7901042103.•• s. • . :. . 
513I . . .. -. aliL . ..... 

S WAF1A 1Jo Branch Lclioie 

2rsd Floor, lIeU #4, e.C ertou ahcre, :Dti&e.ompk 



CtiitTai Power big Age Guarantee Ltd..(cpPAG): 
Stzahecn PJ.ca, P1otI 73 West Fazl.e.I1aq Road 
RllieAlstamlbMt 
csrN& .71s76I-131-s0. 

fl,GMfljèefl&R 
NTDC 

2 (2Lj 

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCHCMtNY1MrrED 

(P'ir-1ll-B) 

DISCO-WISE PMLTC PASS TEROUGif ITEM INVOICE THROUGH CPPA C 
flcen,ber 2024 

2OJ5,Se.thn,&,5) 

NTDC GST No 03-00-2716-005-73 

, j 

S1flià Month. 

nvoice&o. PMLTC-TSC/2&24-12)j 
PemThrough-OI 

bime Date 0&.0I2D25 

Due.D$te Immediate 

Descrtpdon Rate (RaikWh/month) Amount (Ha.) 

Pau Througb Ittm Involve regarding NEPRA Annual Fee for 
pecI*i p0r903c Ira nhltseon Ike paid by PMLTC to NEPRA fnr 

FInancial Year 024-25 purauant to Section 4 of NEPRA () 
Regu.tlons,2021. . 

4 

. 

000,000 

. . 

A. per NEPRA Tariff 20,208,000 

Ttii: . . . : 20,808,000. 
Amount ver,fitd by NTDC a per Section jt & Section 9 4(a) (lii) of the Trananalaaion Servicra Agreement and C.zette 

Ote Notfllcatiófl of Gil afed og.o4.:2o24. . 

Sr.. 
No 

DISCO Eoer 
(kWb 

MDI .. 
TKW) 

%Ai1àvafloob*atd.o 
MDI 

PMLTC•TSC 
(Ha.) 

_______ FESCO' . . "' . '. .879,042,069...2,070823 " .133i8% '2,7.71471 
.2 GEtCO 683,809,762.......1,956,758 . '8772% 1.825.321 

3 HESCO 259,4f2,740 1,333,474 5972% 1,243 904 

.1 IESCO 839,77,794 2,074,252 9299% 1,934 923 

S LESCO •1,487,462'480 '' 4,037,788 &U}2% 3,766466 

'6 MEPçO . 893450,932 2,532,324' 'll.SOI% . 2,455409 
1 . pEsco: 995655,790. 2,731.654, . ;12.246% 2,548,167 
8 QESCO " 413,758,97!'. . 1'412,654 '6.333% . 317 765 
9 SEPCO 176 144,29 517916 2322a'/ 483 l7 

10 .' •' TESC.O.' •' ;'i4685996S 610480 ......2.738% . 569,660 
11 K ElectrIc 740,842,000 2,0280W 9092/. I,89J 787 

Total 7,516,197,432 22,306,333 100% 20,862 000 

Payebie.to:. . ,.' ..... .• ..Nalion.lTranaeiuiôn.nd D1,$tcb.Co.paiLIHed:. ....' . . . — 
Tlet. a6Account . ......" CFC) NDVDC.Tmbahrn.LIncPro$cct ............. . 

05524901042103...................... - AvcountNümbir: ,. 
Bank . .' . 1(BL. •" 
Branth: WAPDA Ilouse Branth.Lahçr. 

hid Floor Hell W 4, S*heen Cosnpkx Igertoz. Th,ed Lahore P,klit.,, £-mill b&,alde.vom pie 



MEPC MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED 
OFFICE OF THE 

FINANCE DIRECTOR Ph: # 01-9220095 
PBX-06I-9210380-8412058, 2093 
Fax: 01-9220lI6 

No.FDIBS/Qtr. Adj. /  D15: J 
For information &n.a, please.

C I 
The Registrar, i.DG (Tariff) 

Copy to:
••.C•ian National Eleëtric Power Regulatory Authority, DG ( z 

NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue, - M/F . M (Tariffl 

Sector G- 5/1, Islarnabad. 

Subject: - REQUEST FOR 2nd QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT OF POWER 
PURCHASE PRICE (FY 2024-25 IN RESPECT OF MEPCO FOR THE m 
PERIOD OCTOBER 2024 TO DECEMBER 2024 (DISTRIBUTION LICENSE' 
#  O6IDL/2023 & SUPPLY LICENSE SOLRIO6/2023)  

Ref: - MEPCO's Adjustnient/lndexation of Tariff for F.Y 2024-25 under the MYT notified 
vide SRO No. 1028(1)/2024 dated 12-07-2024. 

Pursuant to Para 48(7) & 49(1) of NEPRA Guidelines for Determination of 
Consumer End Tariff (Methodology arid Process), 2015 (The Methodology) Notified vide SRO # 
34(1)12015 dated 16/01/2015, MEPCO hereby submits its Provisional Quarterly Adjustment Claim of 
Rs. (10,628) Million on account of Power Purchase Price invoiced by CPPA-G to MEPCO Net 
Metering & SPPs Units as per prescribed format (Annex-A). 

ft is apprised that .FCA for the months of December 2024 has not been notified by 
the Authority, thus the Variable O&M and FCA for December 2024 has been taken provisionally. 
The Authority is requested to consider & allow the Quarterly Adjustment on the basis of determined 
FCA Rates for December 2024. 

PRAY 

MEPCO requests the Authority to consider the Provisional Quarterly Adjustment of 
Rs. (10,628) Million for 2 Quarter of F.Y 2024-25 against PPP and allow the same after necessary 
adjustment of subsequent FCA determination by the Authority for December 2024 enabling MEPCO 
to run ifs affairs smoothly. 

EncL/ Mian Ansar Mehmood 
I- CPPA-G Invoices 10/2024 to 12/2024 A. r Finance Director 
2- PPDCL Invoices 10/2024 to 12/2024 2- 1 T.. 

3- Abstract of Power Purchase 
.C.C. to: - 

1. The Joint Secretary (PF), Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad. 
.2. The Chief Executive Officer, MEPCO Ltd. Multan. 
3. The Chief Executive Officer (CPPA-G), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq 

Road, Blue Area, Islamabad. 
4. The Chief Financial Officer, (PPMC), Room No. 112, 1st  Floor, Evacuee Trust Complex, 

Agha Khan Road, Islamabad. 
5. Master File 



Annex-A 
MULTAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LTD. 

Power Purchase Cost Periodic Adjustment 
2nd Quarter FY 2024-25 (Oct-Dec 2024) 

Rs. In Million 
MEPCO Oct-24 Nov24 Dec-24 TOTAL 

Units Purchased (Gross) Actual 

• T&D loses 

Units Lost 

1,574 

11.34% 

178 

1,049 

11.34% 

119 

910 

11.34% 

103 

3,533 

401 

Incremental Units 

lncrementai Units 

Net Purchases 

Purchases 

Sales 

1,574 1,049 

24 

21 

886 

24 

21 

3,509 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D 1,395 930 807 3,133 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 10.2752 7.8609 10.6364 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 9.1307 7.1054 9.6011 
FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) (1.1445) (0.7556) (1.0353) 

FCA still to be passed on (204.26) (89.89) (106.87) (401) 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 0.5218 0.4063 0.4337 

Actual 0.6173 0.4710 0.6585 

Amount Recovered Net Purchases 821 426 384 1,632 
Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 971 494 599 2,065 

Under/(Over)Recovery 150 68 215 433 

Capacity Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 16.8544 21.7507 28.2196 

Actual Calculated 16.3559 . 22.3031 17.2325 

Amount Recovered Net Purchases 26,525 22819 25,009 74,353 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 25,741 23,398 15,272 64,411 

Under / (Over) Recovery (784) 579 (9,737) (9,942) 

UoSC (PMLTC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 1.4815 1.8420 2.2747 

Actual Calculated 1.4838 1.8531 1.7854 

Amount Recovered Net Purchases 2,332 1,932 2,016 6,280 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 2,335 1,944 1,582 5,861 

Under /(Over) Recovery 4 12 (434) • (418) 

Total Urder I (Over) Recovered (835) 569 (10,062) (10,328) 

Recovery of Fixed cost Incremental Units (300) (300) 

NET QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT (835) 569 (10,363) (10,628) 



Multan Electric Power Company Ltd. 
Abstract of Power Purchase 

2nd Quarter (October to December) F.Y. 2024-25 

M th °' 
CPPA-G SPPs Net-Metering G.Total 

Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount Units Amount 

Oct-24 1,555,232,624 43,357,091,216 179,127 2,947,821 18,370,623 496,006,821 1,573,782,374 43,856,045,858 

Nov-24 1,027,750,543 32,308,395,064 385,044 6,336,515 20,968,575 566,151,525 L049,104,162 3.2,880,883,104 

Dec-24 893,550,932 24,910,329,602 - 686,576 11,298,707 16,036,781 432.993,087 910,274,289 25,354,621,396 

Total 3,476,534,099 100,575,815,882 1,250,747 20,583,043 55,375,979 1,495,151,433 3,533,160,825 102,091,550,358 

1- Amount is exclusive of ICT & GST. 
Note

2-SPPs (Punjab Power Development Co. Ltd.) is also included as determined by Authority vide S.R.O. 942(1)12024 dated 02.07.2024. 



r .  
central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 

A Company of Government of Pakitan  

Phone:05l-1. 11-922-772.. 
Fax: 051-9216949 

Email: 'bilhingcppagov..pk 

No: CFO/GMF(CA&T)/B&R/ 

Chief Financial Officer CPPAG) 
Shaheeri Plaza1  Plot no. 73-West, 
Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, 
Islam abad 

Dated:  I 4Jan-25 

1. Chief'Executive Officer (FESCO.) 
2. ChiefExecutive Officer (GEPCO) 

3. Chief Executive Officer (FIESCO) 

4. Chief. Executive Officer (SEPCO) 
5. Chief Executive Officer (JESCO). 

6 9iief Executive Oi'ficer (LESCO) 

&7Chief Executive Officer (MEPC.0) 

8.. Chief Executive Oftier (PESCO) 

.9. Chief Executive. Officer (TESCO) 

10.. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Subject: TRANSFERCHARGESFOR THE.MONTH OF DECEMBER-2024. 

Pursuant to. clause 6 of CP•PA-G cômthercial code as approved..by NEPRA, enclosed heretith, 

please find summary of Transfet Chages along with Settlement Advices and/or Inydices, as the case mar 

be, for the motith of December-2024 for further necessary action p1ease 

D.A. (As Abéve) 

Manager Finance. (B & .R) 

Sliaheen Plaza. Pkgnó; 73-West. Pazal.e-Hnq oad Blue Area, Isamabad Phon5.O 3-111-922-772 Email: billing6jcppagov.pk 



Energy (kWh) 

MDI :(kw) 

893,550,932. 

Multah Electric PowerCómpany (MEPCO) 

.Sunimary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of Decernber-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA:Conirnerc Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Rs. 

Energy Tiansfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) Annx A 10349;O3,332 

General Säle5 Tax (ETC-i) Annx: A 1,862,824,200 

Energy Transfer Chrges-Noh-GST (ETC.2) Annx Br (801,526,223) 

CapacityTransferCharges(ciç •Arinx B •i378O,5'73,309 

NTDC's Ue of System Charges •Annx: C 619,385,837 

PMLTC.TrahsrnLsibn Service Charges 'Annx: D 957,450,759 

Market Operations Fee Ahnx E 5,422,587 

Sales Tax (MOF) Annx;.E 8i,388 

TOtal Transfer Charges 26,773,967,191 

  

DA; As Above 



10,349,023,332 

1,862,824,200 

Total Transfer Charge 

GST 

l'ayabk within Due Date 12,211,847,532 

Man 

Settlement Period December-2024 

Advice No ESIMEP-Dec-24 

Advice Date 31-12-24 

Issue Date 14-01-25 

Due Date Immediate 

Nlultan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEPCO Complex, Khanewsl Road, Multan 

GST No 04-07-27 16-007-55 

( 

I 

893.550,932 Energy (kWh) 

Kvarh 

2.632,324 MDI (kw) 

Energy Transfer Charge 11.581906 10,349,023,332 GST @ 18 % 

Description 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(l) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Part-I 

Name and Address 

Shabeen Plaza. Plot no. 73-VeaI, Fazal-e-Haq road. Blue Area, llarnabad Tel 051-9216960, Eza 051.9216949 Email: bil1itticppa.gay.pk  



cP Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPI'A-NTN: 4401241-1 

CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEI'CO Complex, IhanewaI Road, Mullen 

GST No 04-07-2716-007-55  

Part-Il 

Settlement period December-2024 

Advice No ES/MEP-1)ec-24 

Advice Date 31-12-24 

Issue Date 14-1)1-25 

Due Date Immediate 

Desc ript ion 

Energy (kWh) 893.550.932 
MDI (kw) 2.632.324 

Capacity Transfer Charges 5.235.135686 l3,780,573,3Q9 
Energy Transfer Charges (0.897012) (801,526,223) 
i'otal Transfer Charges 12,979,047,087 

V..,.j. I/a. (.,r'/ ()& I q[rncsah&. pownr pm/zcf.s iflLI?a4-j In thc GSTsei:kmnng udv,c- urn fIr. I .1/46. i/in pu,7n1szihw  ii non ,f 
ijuurwrh gI U.ItIUC?11i. (61? .IL1IO1? 1111/V plua.c1? In' fr,iinnI II.I Cl CapaCity Ixuhip/unall 

NIaciI1'inance (B&R) 

SI,ahean Plaza. Ptoi no. 73-West. Fazal-e-1Iaq road. Bkn ArIa. lslarnthaci Tol #651-I 1-922-772. Fax 05 -9 6949 Email: bilIiai6cppa.9ovpk 



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice 
(Pursuant toNEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1)2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241..1 
CPPA-GST No. 32778761 13750 

Name and Address 

Billing Month December-2024 
Invoice No MOF/MEPCO-Dec-24 
Invoice date 3 I - 12-24 
issue date 14-01-25 
Due Date Immediate 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEPCO Complex, Khanewal Road, Multan 

GST No 04-07-2716-007-55 

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATiONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER-24. 

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received bv you is as under:- 

MDI MOF Rate 
Billed Amount 

Services Tax @ 15% Toatal Amount 
(1(W) (Rs./kW/Month) (ICT) 

,,/
/'Payable 

2.632,324 2.06 5.422.587/ 813,388 6,235.976 

Man cr Finance (B&R) 

Shaheen PIe/a, Pint no 73-West. Faael -Haqroad.Oinrca. Ideate dTvIO5I-Hi-922-772. Fu.O5I-92I6949EtnatI: biilincppa.govpk 



NTDC 

NATIQNALTRA?SMISS1ON&DESPATCfl cO.vuMJ 
(Prj..1) 

IN/OtCEORD1SCO E.SYSTEMCHARGEST11ROUGRCPFA-G. 
December 2024 

(Pursuanl.WNEPRA Cornmercai:codCSROS42W.2OIS..SeJ1on&&5) 

NTDCL.NTN.No: 2952212-9. 
.NTDC GST.No..03-0t47i6-005-i 

DISCO-WISE uSEOESvSTEM.cHAgqsiNvoIcETmouGn:CPpA-( 
Central 1'ower Purchasing Agency Guarantee LIII (CPPAG) 

Shaheen Plaza, Ptot.#13,West Fzt-e41aq Road, 
•B1ue.AreaIalarnabad. 

GST No. .32-77-8761-137-50 

 

BHllngMonlh Pecernber24 

   

 

Invoice NO. UoSC120Z4..12101 

 

lsaue Date 0S-01-2b25 

 

Due Date Immediate 

    

DISCO 
.... . NTNtSTRN . . .E Rate 

month) 
Total.NTDC UOSC(RL) 

I . IESCO 439300 879426,: 823 . 23. .. 699,034,652: 

2 GEI'CO 2972920-3 683,309 762 1,956,158 235.30 460,424 17 

HESCO 3016682 9 259,412,740 1,333,474 235,30 333,766,432 

4 IESCO 2743340-3 839 757 794 2,074,252 23530 438,071 496 

5 LESCO 3042094-7 1,437,462,580 4,037,788 235 30 90,09I 516 

6 MEPCO 30112079 893 550,932 2,632,324 235.30 619,385 837 
7 PESCO 2228086.4 995,655,790 2,731434 235.30 642,768 186 

8 QESCO 3644052-1 413755,971 1,412,634 23530 332,397 486 

9 SEPCO 38016893 176,144,329 517,916 235.30 121,865,635 

10 TESCO 3557321-0 146,359,965 610,683 235.30 143,693,004 

Total 6,175,455,432 20,273,323 - 4,771,489 491 

CalculatIon of NTDC Uu Of Syatem Charges Rate (Rs) 1 Amuuit(Rs) 
Fixed Uae of System Charges (RaJkWfmoufti) 235.30 4771 489,401 
Variable Usof System Chnges (Ra IkWh) 0.22 x I - 
Total iouri . . . . . . . ... .. .. ... . 4,771,489,401. 

Payable............ 
Title of Account Fhiaiica DhectorNTllCL Lahore 
Account Number 0427-1203176-5 

Banki . . . 
Branch WAPD4 House Branch Labors 

2e4 Vlccr, t!ali % 3 Sbabcsc CeepIe Eerti P.id, L,,tiøre. P*Iuta £-u&U b&fm. 



NAT1ONALTRANSISSION, &DESPATCH.COMPANY LIMITED 

(!") j 
DISCO-WISE PMLTC NSMI SRV10ESCUARGE irwoic 

:Dccmbcr 2024 
(onr101yEpRA fSQ54(J)l)f3 Secttgn.L&5) 

.NTDCL:NTNNO. 295221i-9 

BilhingMôtth Dxueber.24 

Invoice No. .PMLTC.T C/20241 2161 

1nut.I3a1 081-2025 

DeDete IdlAte 

PISEP1ZTCTRANSMISSIOP ER3Jic IIAR5E1NVO..CE  
TUROUfl CP1'A-' 

Central 1'ower Piarchit hic Ag Grinratnee Lft(CPPAG). 
Shaheta ?4.,!'lO3iWtsiqiRiiad; 
Blu Area, 1elam heel. 
GST.N32-77761-l37.50 

Description Rate(RadkWhhnouth) Amoun1(R) 

PMLTCTramiosutn Seivice, Payment 4000000 Aa per NEPRA Tariff 8092 636800 

OST . . . . As ec GçPDectMcth . 

Total 

Aoiim( vtrlikd by NTDCOIIJ reference unite calculated *1100% conb*eted capacity fot each boar of Billing Meeth as per Note aTSA. 

Sr. 
No. 

. 
(kwh) . 

. Jj04 
. (KW) 

% AltaóheacionPMLTCT$C 
. MDI (Re.) 

1 FESCO 879042069 2,970,823 13.318% I 077,801 15* 

2 CEPCO 683,809,762 1,956,75* 6.772% 709,91}1,959 

3 lIESCO 259412.740 1,333,474 978% 483778,34! 

4 I8SCO 839 757,794 1074,852 9299% 752,529,231 

5 LESCO 1,497.462 581) 4,037,769 18102% I 464,891,236 

6 MEPCO 893,550932 2432,324 U 801% 954,995,251 

7 FESCO 995,655,790 2,731454 12346% 991 031 726 

S QESCO 413758,971 1,412,654 6.333% 512,504497 

9 SEI'CO 176144,829 517.916 2.322% 137 897.594 

10 TESCO 144,959,965 610,680 2.738% 221,551.944 

II K ElectrIc 740,842000 2,038010 9092% 735,752S63 

Total 7 516,291,432 22,306,333 100% 8,092,436,900 

N 2
AsparNEPRATadtTDderuslnetleallo NEPj8AIrR1T.5331NThC.lolodaled 04.11 202! Order pam 17124 

° PMLTC Ckiras shall beeIlOaled to XWDISCOe and ICE based on their actual MDI for lbs month. 

rayabie tt. .. .• National I enlutoaasdDespsteb.CempanyUrnited . : 
TfleafAccouel.: • . CFO.NTDC:R1DCTrateffibiiaeL1ne.PEojrct: ...... ... 
Arsenal Number : ......... 062-7901042103 ...... . 

:. . .. 501 . .... ..... .. . . ..... ... . . . .. . •:........- 

Branch.:. . ... .. •:.• WAPDA1iôaserInhUhóra .: ........ 

Dy..GM.F1niflèe&R. 
NTiIC 

2nel:FtO0r,JI5V#4, SibteoTConiptee, Egèrto$cid1 Lnho pj .• E-mail: b&i$c.c.. 



D:GMFjhnce'B" R 
'NTDC 

NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESFATCIt COMPANY LIMiTED 
', . .. . . / 

1Msco.w1sE'rMLtc.'pAss THROuGH rrEM IN VOICE' TIIROUGI4 çPPA-G 
Dicember2024 

Sectio.rtL3) 

NTDCL4TNNo.-;29522I2'9 

NTDC.GST No. 03-eo27i6005.73. 

BIlling Moith . Drcrnber.2.l 

Invoice No.. 
LTCTSC,2024.:I 2, 
' 

.0B0i-20l5 

' Pt . . Immediate 

DLSCO-WSt PMLTC PASSIIIROUGU ITEM .WVOICE ThROUGH  

CniaI'crfcbAecyGà...eLIdCPPAC) 
SAv. P1za Plo.. 

G1'''3277416tL137S0' 

Deaeripdou 
Capathy(kW) RkWWmontM Amount (Ra) 

F8ss Through Item 1voIce regarding NEL'RA Annual Fee for 
spetial purpoae trantniealon tine paid by PMLTC mNEPRA far 
Fin*nciI Yc*r 2024 25 pursuant dEPP (fm) 
RegnIatiäi,2O21.: . . 

4 "' 000 ,vuv, 

. . 

As per N EPRA T if 20 8 0 

Total 20,008000 

flOJfltVUllI....NDC'u.pSerdonl.l &'Sc6on 9A Qli),óithiTrlainiaaion.Serr4:Agreethintand  G0zc1të 
Noflficntlón of Go? di10d09.042024.:. . . . 

No. 
DISCO' 

': Enar':" .......MDI. 
() . . (j} 

'.%cbaà0d 
: 

.pflSc 
. (Ri) 

.1 '" FSCO. " . .... 79,04,069 •3$3 '.13.33$% ..Z77E271 
'GEPCO '683,809,762 .1.956,758. .8.772% . . .. . 1,825,321 

3 IIESCO 259 412,740 1,333,474 5.978% 1,243 904 
4 IESCO $39 77,794 2,074,252 9299% 1 934,923 
S LESCO I,4S1I62,580 4,037,788 18.102% 3766,566 
6 MEPCO 393,550,932 2,632,324 11.801% 2,455.509 
7 ?ESCO 995 655,790 2,731 654 12.246% 2,548,167 
8. ..'QESC'O' . 438,971 '' ,' 1,12,684. 6.333 . '1,317,765' 

9 SEI'CO 176,144.329 517916 2.322% 483,127 
10. TES"CO ' '' , ''. '. , , 24o,8s996s: 6I0680 .t3$% . -569.560' 

ii K Electric 740,842,000 2,028,010 9092% 1,091 787 

Total 7,516.297,432 22,306,333 100% 20.808,000 

PayOla 10: . " •':'. ' '., NaftonaITriflilsl1ouandDupateh'CnMpsy.L1mlUd... 
CFONTDC:1IVDCTifl''UflePráject."' ThItOlAccount':' '"' " 

AccountNUi0br . ' ' 0552 7901042103.'"':'.., '' . ' 

Branch-: , ' , :' WAPDAP.ónje'Branch'Lahàre '' . . ' 

2nd Floor Rail tl 4 Sliaheen Compinl. genon Ro*d Laaore PpktM*u, E otift &rntdc.com.pk  



Phone: 051-1 11-922-772 

Fax: 051-9216949 

Email: billingcppa.gov.pk  

Thief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
naheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, 

Fazal-e-l4aq road, Blue Area, 
Islamabad 

Nb: CFO/OMF(CA&T)/B& Dated:  13-Dec-24 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited. 
A Company of Government of Pakistan . 

1. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO) 
2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

3. Chief Executive Officer (}IESCO) 
4. Chief Execbtive Officer (SEP00) 

1 5. ChiExecutive Officer (IESCO) 

6. )efExecutive0fficer (LESCO) 
Chief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 

8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 
9. Chief Executive Officer (TESCO) 
10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES. FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER-2024. 

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

please find summary of Transfer Charges along with Settlement Advices. and/or Invoices, as. the case may 

be for the month ofNovember-2024 for furthernecessary action please. 

  

  

D.A. (As Above) 
'S 

Manager Finance (B & R) 

Shahaco Plaza, Plot no. 73Wost, Fazal-c-Haq road, t3hc Arca, Islamabad Phone: 051-111-922-772 EmaU: bilIhicppa.go'pk 



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer ChargsNonGST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (Crc) 

NTDC's Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOP) 

Anrix A 

Annx:A 

Annx: a 

Annx a 

Annx: C 

Annx: D 

Annx: E 

Annx: E 

7,494,070,826 

1,342,932,749 

651,202,272 

22,219,043,999 

762,454,355 

1,174,948,488 

6,675,121 

1,001,268 

Total Transfer Charges 33,658,329,077 

DA:As Above 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of November-2024 

(Pursuantto NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(I) 2015) 

Energy (kWh) 1,027,750,543 

MDI (kw) 3,240,350 

Rs. 



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 3401241-1 

CPPA-CST No. 3277876113750 

Part-I 

Name and Address 

Settlement Period Novcmber-2024 

Advice No ES/MEP-Nov-24 

Advice Date 30-11-24 
Issue Date 13-12-23 

Due Date Immediate 

Mullen Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEPCO Complex, Khanewal Road, Mullen 

GST No 04-07-2716-007-55 

Description 

Energy (kWh) 1,027,750.543 

Kvarh 

MDI (kw) 3.240.350 

Energy Transfer Charge 
Zero Rated Supply - - 

GST ã iS % 7.291722 7.494.070.829 

Total Transfer Charge I 7,493,070,829 

 

GST 1,348,932,749 

Payable within Due Date 8,843,003,578 

tanagr Finance (B & R) 

Sljahccnplasa. Platno. 73-\Vesr. Fazal-e-Haq road. alucArca, [siarnabndld '~ 051.9216960, Fa*#051-9216949 lmiL bill 5pov.pk 



Part-Il 

Settlement period November-2024 
Advice No ESiMEP-Nov-24 

Advice Date 30-11-24 
Issue Date 13-12-24 

Due Date Immediate 

 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) limited 
A Company of Goievnment  of Pakistan 

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542( >2015) 

CPPANTN 4401241-I 
CPPA-CST No.3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEPCO Complex, Khanewal Road, Multan 

GST No 04-07-2716-007-55 

f)escription 
Energy 1kWh) 1.027.750,543 
MDI (kw) 3.240.350 

Capacity Transfer Charges 6,856.988905 •22,219,043,999 
Energy Transfer Charges 0.633619 651,202,272 
Total Transfer Charges 22,870,246,271 

Nic: 71w J'.ter1 iAtJ-( ufrcncwa9lu p  er pr jccia included in thc ;s7seukinc,u adnca api Ac, wj6. 704,711. !'or ,iw pc-poce ha,a,va,, nj 
9uurcrlv 0dpo1rnm0a. 11w .cawe ;iiaypkwce lip claimer) icr a cupacay camponrnl 

Manage inaace (B&Rl 

Sitheci, Plicre. Plot no. 73-Weat. Poeal-e-I1aq rao. fllun Area. lslamobid Tel 4051-111-922-772. Fail il 051-9216949 Email: buliin(Pcppa.gvpk 



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Market Operations (Agency) Fee Invoice 
(Pursuant toNEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 440 1241-I 
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Billing Month November-2024 
Invoicc No MOFIMEPCO-Nov-24 
Invoice date 30-I 1-24 
Issue date 13-12-24 
Due Date Immediate 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEPCO Comples, Klianewal Road, Multan 

GST No 04-07-2716-007-55 

Sub: IN VOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER-24. 

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you is as under:- 

MDI 
(KW) 

MOF Rate 
(Rs./kWlMonth) 

Billed Amount 
Services Ta, @ 15% 

(IT) 
Toatal Amount 

Payable 

3.240.350 2,06 6,675.121 1,001,268 7.676,389 

Mna flee (B&R) 

Shaheen Plaza. Plot no. 73West. Fazal-e-Haq road, Sloe Are,. kiarnabad Tel 5051-11l.92-77. Fax S 051-9215949 t,naik billincppa.gopk 



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED 

.....................: .: .• (PaI) 
INVOICE FOR DISCO-WISE USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES TUROUGH CPPA C 

November 2024 
(.Pwwuant to NE.PRA Commercial Code £RO 542(1) 2015, Section 885) 

NTDCL NTN No 29522129 
NTDC GST No 03 00-2716-OOS-73 

IMSCOW1SE USE QSYSTEMCHRESINVO10ET1ROUGWCPPA;.G 
Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd (CPPAG) 

Shaheen Plaza, Plot if 73,West Fazl-e-Raq Road, 
:B1uéArEg Islamabad. 

GST No 32-774761 137 50 

Billing Month 

1nvoie No 

IssueDate 

November-24 

UoSC!2024-i I/UI 

09/12/2024 

Immediate 

DISCO 
Rate 

/ LW I 
tnoutt'J 

Total NC Uo.SC (R.s.l 

F'FSCO 3048930.0 924,309,821 2,633,560 235.30 619,676,668 

2 GEPCO 972920-3 666456,236 1,765,446 23.3" 415,409,444 

3 ItESCO 3016682-9 349,574.032 1,490,98R 235.30 350,829,476 

4 IESCO 2748840-3 705,655.291 1,550,506 235.30 364,834,062 

S LESCO 304109d-7 1,496,912,227 4080,236 235.30 960,079,531 

6 MFJ'CO 3011207-9 1,027,750,543 3,240,350 235.30 762,454,355 

7 PESCO 2228080.4 832,160,806 2,295,776 235.30 540.196,093 

8 QESCO 3044052.1 379,402,478 1,330,462 235.30 313,057,709 

1) SEPCO 330l6S'-3 231,631,564 687,l16 235.30 161,678,395 

10 TESCO 3557321-0 134,477,813 561,470 235.30 132,113,891 

rotal 6,748.330,817 19,635,910 - 4,620,329,624 

Calculation of NTDC Use 01 System Cbargc Rate (Ra.) — Amount (Rs.) 
Fixed Use of System Charge.c (RsJkWlrnonth) 233.30 4,620,329,624 
Variable Use or System Charges (RsJkWh) 0.22 x 
Total ,tmount 4,620,329,624 

Paable to: NatIonal Transmission antI Despaich Company Limited 
Title of Account: Fsnunce Director NTOCL Lahore 
account Number: o427-t2II. I 

Bink: UDL 
Brjnch: WAPDA Houe Bniuch Lahore 



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESFATCH COMPANY LIMiTED 

(Prt-W) 

DISCO-WISE PMLTC TRANSMISSION SERVICES CHARGE INVOICE THROUGH CPPA G 
November 2024 

(Purmanl to NEP&4 Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2013 SectIon 8 &5) 

P5COWIS1'MLTCTRSNSM!S5ION SERVICS$ CIIARGEIF4VOICE 
TUROUGHCPPA C 

Central Power Purchasing Agency Guatntee Ltd. (CPPAO) 
Shabeco Plaza Plot # 13,West Vsii-*-Raq Road, 
Blue Area, Islatnabad. 
GSTNo. 3277876113750 

Billing Month November-24 

invoice-Na. PMLTC.78C12024.l 1101 

09/1212024 

I2uc Date Immediate 

NTflCL NTNN& ,20221i.q 

NTDC GST No 03.00-2716-00573 

% Allocation based oi FML1c•TSc.-
(Ra. DISCO 

FESCO 

GEPCO 

HESC 

'ESCO 

LF.SCO; 

MEPCO 

pEsco 
QESCO 

SEPCO 

0. 

K-ElectrIc. 

Total 

924309,821: 12.193% 954,926,881 

666.456,236 •1,765.446••• 8.174% ..1640;149,400 

349,574,032 1.490 968 6.903% 540,63i1134 

705,655,291. 1550,506 7J79% 5622123i7 

.1,496,9l2.227. 4,080,236 1479,490,S23: 

,240,350 I5103% 174,948,488. 

2,295,716: 10.629%.  832.446,661 

379622,478 :13o,462: 6.160% 482;424,527 

1564 687,116: 3i81%. .2447,748 

--:13,417,813 561,410 .2.600% • 203,688,602 

.97,431,000 1,962,546 .. . .. 9.087%.: 111,617,713 

-.:7,715,76L817: 21,598,456 1%;. W1,584,000 

Sr. 
No. 

-10- 

2 

3. 

4 

S. 

I 

6 

7 

8 

MDI 

N 2
As per NPPRA Tariff Deteroninatiou No. NEPRAfTaF-533dDC.2020 dated 04-lI  2021 Order porn 172,2.4; 

0 C PML.TC Cherges shall be allocated to XWD1SCOo and KS based os their actual MDI for the month 

l'avpble to: Notional TrrtomiszIon and Dcapidch Company Limited 
Title ofAceount: CFO NTDC IIVDC Tntasmlaslo. Line Project 
A,no,l., N,.n,b.r: 0552-700104200.3 
Bank: IfUL 
ljrusth: WAPDA Iloute Branch Lahore 

2a6 Floor Bin C 4, Shahetu Comptes. Egertoo Road Lahore, Ppklolan. E-mail b&r®ntdc.tom pk 

Dcrlptlou 
1lpJcity(kW) Rate (RsJkWh/monib) Amount (Rs.) 

PMLTCTrasomls.,[on Services Payment 4,0(0,GCO As cr NEPA Teri:T 7,811,584.000 

GST AsçerGOPDccoton - 

Total 7,631.SM000 

.oiei. 
Amount verillod by NTDC pod rrIerwce units calctdated at 100% cootracted espoelty for tack hour of BIlling Month no per 
Thrtff&TSA. 



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Phone: 051-111-922-772 
Fax: 051-9216949 

Email: billingcppa.gov.pk  

NO: CFOIGMF(CA&T)/B&R/ %t- 

Chief Financial Officer (CPPA-G) 
Shaheen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, 
Fazal-e-Haq road, Blue Area, 
Islainabad 

Dated:  14-Nov-24 

1. Chief Executive Officer (FESCO) 

2. Chief Executive Officer (GEPCO) 

3.. Chief Executive Officer (HESCO) 

4. Chief Executive Officer (SEPCO) 

5. Chief Execitive Officer (IESCO) 

6. Cj.ec.utive Officer (LESCO) 

-iiief Executive Officer (MEPCO) 

8. Chief Executive Officer (PESCO) 

9. Chief Executive Officer (TSCO) 

10. Chief Executive Officer (QESCO) 

Subject: TRANSFER CHARGES FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER-2024. 

Pursuant to clause 6 of CPPA-G commercial code as approved by NEPRA, enclosed herewith, 

plçase find summary of Transfer Charges along with Settlement Advices and/or Invoices, as the case may 

be for the month of October -2024 for further necessary action please. 

D.A. (As Above) 

Maner Finance (B & .R) 

Shahen Plaza, Plot no. 73-West, Fazal-e-I-Iaq road, Blue Area, Islamabad Plione 051-I 11-922-772 Email: billineppa..gov.pk 



Energy Transfer Charges-GST (ETC-i) 

General Sales Tax (ETC-i) 

Energy Transfer Charges-Non-.GST (ETC-2) 

Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) 

NTDC's Use of System Charges 

PMLTC Transmission Service Charges 

Market Operations Fee 

Sales Tax (MOF) 

Annx: A 1,301,992,600 

Annx: A 2,934,358,668 

Annx: B 649,807,569 

Annx: B 24,070,139,931 

Annx: C 1,004,106,043 

Annx: D 1,322,254,344 

Annx: E 8,790,729 

Annx: E 1,318,609 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 

Summary of Transfer Charges 

For the month of October-2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

Energy (kwh)  

MDI (kw) 

1,555,232,624 

4,267,344 

Rs. 

 

Total Transfer Charges 46,292,768,493 

DA:As Above 

  



I- 
Energy Transfer Charge 

Sctticment Period October-2024 

Advice No ES/MEP-Oct-24 
Advice Date 10/31/2024 

Issue Date 11/1412024 

Due Date immediate 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEI'CO Complex, Kbanewal Road, Multan 

GST No 04-07-2716-007-55 

Description 

Energy (kWh) 
Kvarh 

MDI (kw) 

b'oa1 1'rmsfcr Charge 

osr 

jiayab!c within Due Date  

1,555,232.624 

4.267,344 

Zero Rated Supply 
GST !i 18 % 10.482028 16,301,992.600 

16,301,992,600 

2,934,358,668 

19,236,351,268 

Pk Central Power Purchasing Agency tGuarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan  

Power / Electricity (EPP & GST) Settlement Advice 
(Pursuant to NEI'RA Commercial Code SRO 542(1)2015) 

CPPA-NTN 4401241-i 
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113750 

Part-I 

Name and Address 

Mant, nnnec (19 & 19) 

Shahoen Plaza, Plot no. 73-V/eat, Fazal-e-l-iuq road, Bloc Area, tsla,aabad Tel 9051-926960, Fa.'z9 051-92 16949 Email: bi111n959cppa.9ov.pk  



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) LimIted 
A Company of Govenunent of Pakistan ',—' 

Power / Electricity (Non-GST) Settlement Advice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commerejal Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPI'A-NTN: 440 1241-i 
CPPA-CST No. 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEPCO Complex, Khanewal Road, Multan 

051 No 04-07-2716-007-55  

Part-Il 

Settlement period October-2024 
Advice No ES/MEP-Oct-24 
Advice Date 10/31/2024 
Issue Date 11/14/2024 
Due Date Immediate 

Descriptmn 
Energy (kWh) 1.555.232.624 
MDI (kw) 4,267.344 

Capacity Transfer Charges 5,640.543610 24,070,139,931 
Energy Transfer Charges 0.417820 649,807,569 
Total Transfer Charges 24,719,947,500 

.V,,fu: I/ic /'Lted O&M oJrcswwahle power pro/acts included at the GSTsaltk',ncnt advice are 1/s 1,17/6(11,0/4. for the purpose o/suhnrcv.vion 

of Quarterly ailfusimeins, the same mar p/ease he claimed as a capacity emnponent 

Manager inance (B&R) 

Shahoon PI,z. Not to. 73-Wont, t°ozal-o-t-taq road, lOtte Area, Itlarnabad Tat SOIl-It .922-772. Fax If 011-9216949 0,nait biIIingcppa.gon.pk  



cp Central Power Purchasing Agency tGuarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Market Operations (Agency) Fee invoice 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015) 

CPPA-NTN: 440 1241-1 
CPPA-GST No, 3277876113750 

Name and Address 

Multan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
MEPCO Complex, Khanewat Road, Multan 

GST No 04-07-2716-007-55 

Billina Month October-2024 
Invoice No MOF/MEPCO-Oct-24 
Invoice date 10/31/2024 
Issue date 11/14/2024 
Due Date Immediate 

Sub: INVOICE FOR MARKET OPERATIONS FEE FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER-24.  

The detail of Market Operations (Agency) Fee for the services received by you j  as under;- 

R1:pc 

MDL 
(KW) 

MOF Rate 
(RsJkW/Month) 

. 
Bdled Amount 

Services Tax 15% 
(ICT) 

Toatal Amount 
Payable 

'1,267,344 2.06 8,790.729 1,318,609 10J09,338 

M;iiir Finance (B&R) 

Sh1ieen Plazo. Pk,t oz. 73-Wea, Fazol--FIaq l3luc Arc,, 1,honoabad Tol S 051-I I 1-922-772, Fox S 051-9216949 lSmaO: hiflingcScppxgov.pk 



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION. .& DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED 

(Part-I) 
INVOICE FOR DISCO-WISE.USE OF SYSTEM CHARGES THROUGH CPPA-G 

October 2024 
(Pursuant to NEPRA Commercial Code SRO 542(1) 2015, SectIon 8.8.5) 

NTDCL NTN No. : 2952212-9 
NTDC GST No.03-00-2716-005-73 

DISCO-WISE USE OF.SYSTEM CHARGES INVOICE THROUGH CPPA-G 
Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Ltd. (CPPAG) 

Shabeen Plaza, Plot # 73,West Fazl-e,.Haq Road, 
Blue Area, Islamabad. 

GST No. : 32-774761-137-50 

 

Billing Month October-24 

   

 

Invoice No. UoSC/2024-10/0I 

 

Issue Date 07-11-2024 

 

Due Date Immediate 

    

Sr. 
o. 

Disco N/ST 
Number (kWh) (kW) 

Rate 
(its. I kW I 

month) 
Total NTDC UoSC (Rs.) 

I FESCO 3048930-0 1,31Z671,9153,321,859 235.30. 781,633,423 

2 GEPCO 2972920-3 955,030,402 2,615 770 23530 615 490 681 

3 HESCO 3016682 9 495,154,080 1 660 278 235.30 390,663,413 

4 TESCO 2748840-3 910 888 463 2014 990 23530 474 127 147 

S LESCO 3041094 7 2 120,421,248 5 176,614 23530 1218,057274 

6 MEPCO 3011207 9 1 555,232 624 4,267 344 23530 1 004 106,043 

7 PESCO 2228080-4 943,552,449 2,454,000 23530 577,426,200 

8 QESCO 3044052 1 403 922,..,74 1,348 733 23530 317,356 875 

9 SEPCO 3801689 3 370 407 812 870 876 23530 204 917 123 

10 TESCO 3557321-0 121,963,734 526110 . 235.30 123,793,683 

Total 9 189,245 101 24256,574 5707571 862 

Calculation of NTDC Use Of.System Charges Rale (Ra.) AmountRs.) 

Fixed Use of System Charges iRs.IkWImonth) 235.30 5,707,571,862 

variable Use.of System. Charges (RsJkWh) 0.22 xl - 

1'otal Amount . . . .. 5,707,571.862 

Payible to National Transmission and Despatch Company Limited 

Titleof Account: Finance Director:NTDCL Làhore . ....... 

Acóount Number: 0427-1203176-5 

Bank: UBL 

Branch WAPDA House Branch Lahore 

y. GM inance 
NTDC 

2nd Floor, iiafl $4, Shahecn.Complex,.Egerton.Road, Lahore, Pakistan. E-mail: b&r@ntdc.com.pk  



NATIONAL TRANSMISSION & DESPATCH COMPANY LIMITED 

(Part4tl) 

DISCO-WISE FMLTCTRANSMJSSION SERVICES CHARGE INVOICE THROUGH CPPA'G 
tYctober 2024 

(Pursuant to NEPRA Commerciat Code SRO 542(1) 2015, SectIon &8.S) 

NTDCL NTN No. 2952212-9 

NTDC GST No. 03-00-2716-005-73 

Oiling Month October-24 

InvoiceNo. PMLT&TSC/2024-l0IOI 

Issue Date 07-11-2024 

Due Date Immediate 

pISCO-WISE PMLLJC TRANSMISSION SR VICES CHABGE INVOICE  
TIIROUGHCPPA-t  

Central Power Purchasing AgencyGnarantet Ltd. (CPPAG) 
Shaheen Plaza,- Plotfl 13,West Fazl-e-I1sq Road, 
Blue Area, Islamabad. 
GST No. : 32-77-8761-137-50 

Description Rate (RtJlcWbinstsnth) Amount (Rs) 

PMLTC Transmlssion.Servlces Payment : 4,000,000 ASperNEPRA Tariff 8,092,636,800 

GST As:perGOPDecision. - 

Total 8,092,636,800 

N 1'
Amount verilied by NTDC and refe,enre units calculated at 100% contracted capacity for eachhour of Billing Month at-per 

C Tarlff& TSA. 

Si-. 
No. DIS(ZO 

Energy 
(kWh) 

MDI: 
(KW) 

%'AitocatIoñbnsed.ón 
MDI 

PMLTCTSC 
(ilL) 

FESCO 13I2,671,915 3,321,659 12.719% 1,029,291,872 

2 GEPCO 955,030,402 2,615770 10.015% 810.507.249 

3 IIESCO 495,154,080 1,660,278 6.357% 514,444,066  

4 IESCO 980,888,463 2,014,9.90 .. 7.715%. 624,353,059 

S LESCO 2120421248 5176614 19820/e 1603995446 

6 MEPCO 1 555,232 624 4 267,344 16339 I,322 254.344 

7 PESCO 943,552,449 2,454,000 9.396% 160,382,139 

S QESCO 403,922,374! 1,348,733 5.164% 417,980,548 

9 SEPC0 370,401,812 870,876 3.334% 9;8 -1,562 

10.  TESCO 121,963,734 - 526,110 . . 2.014% 163,017,379 

II K-Electric . 791,276,000 1,960,992 - 7.125% 576,636,136 

Total 9980,521101 26,117566 100,4 8092,636,800 

As per NEPRA Tariff DeterminatIon No NEPRA/TRF 533/NTDC 2020 dated 
Note 2 PMLTC Charges shall be allocated to XWDISCOs and lIE based on their actual 

04-11 2021 Order para 17224 
MDI ror the month 

Payable to:: . .. . . 
TItle of Account.: . CFONTOC.HVDC TiansmbslonLlnl.Project .: . 
Account Number: . 0552-7901042103 - ... 
Bank: . HOL .. . 
Branch:. . . . . WAPDA-HouaellranrhLahore, - 

2ndFiour, Hall #4, ShahelnComplex,Egerion Rand, Lahore, PaIdstan E-mail : b&r®ntdc.com.pk  



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, Attatwk Avenue (East), 0.511, Islamabad 
Ph: 492-51-0206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 

Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: reglstrar@nepra.org.pk  

No. NEPRA/RJADG(Tariff)TRF-f 00/MFPA/ /S7— J 7-4.' January 07, 2025 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(FESCO), Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 
Faisalabad 

2, 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(GEPCO), 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road, 
Gujranwala 

Chief Executive Officer, 
1-lyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
(HESCO), WAPDA Offices Complex, 
Hussainabad, Hyderabad 

4. 
Chief Executive Officer 
Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. (IESCO), 
Street ! 40, Sector 0-714, Islamabad. 

5. 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(LESCO), 22-A, Queens Road, Lahore 

6. 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Multan Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(MEPCO), MEPCO Headquarter, 
Khanewal Road, Multan 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Peshawr Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(PESCO), WAPDA House, Shañii Road, 
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar . 

Chief Executive Officer, 
QuettaEleetric Supply Company Ltd. 
(QESCO), Zarghoon ROad, 
Quetta 

Chief Executiye Offleer, 
Sukkur ElectrioPower Company Ltd. 
(SEPCO), Administration Block, 
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur 

10. 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
TESCO), Room No. 213, P Floor, WAPDA 

House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashnia, 
Peshawar 

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the month of 
November 2024 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof 

EnclOsed please find herewith a copy of the Decision bf the Authority along with Annex-I 
(total 10 Pages) regarding adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies fur 
the month of November 2024 and its Notification i.e. S.R.O. 05(1)/2025 dated January 07,2025. 

2. XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their consumers, the 
Order of the Honorable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with the Order(s) of the 
Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Court(s) Order(s) the concerned DISCO 
shall .be held responsible for violating/def'ing the orders of the Honorable Court(s). 

Enclosure: [Decision along withNoti1ication is 
also available on NEPRA's wébsitel 

 

(Syed Zawar Halder) 
Copy to: 

I. Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), 'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad 
2. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, IsIamabad 
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Sécretaflat, Ts1amaad 
4. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Shahrah-è-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore 
5. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Landre 
6. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G), 

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad 



&e! rge.cAdJustmeotfrZVfllSCOs forthe month ofNoyenther2O24 

I.	 Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the xnechanismf formula 
determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs notified in 
the ocia1 Gazette, the Authority has to make adjusi]nents in the approved tariff on account 
of any variations in the fuel charges on a monthly basis... 

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to 
variations in the fuel charges for the month of November 2024, a request was filed by CPPA-
G vide letter dated December 13,2024. CPPA-G has worked out the fuel cost for the FCA cbiim  
for November 2024 as under: 

Actual Fuel Charges Component for November 2024 Rs.7.227-4/kWh 
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Es.7.8609/kWh 
Net Fuel Price Variation for the month of November 2024 (Rz.O.6335/kWh) 

3, The Authority has reviewed the requestlinformation provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly 
fuel cost adjustment (FCA). From the perusal of the information so provided by CPPA-G, the 
actual pool fuel cost for the month of November 2024, as claimed by CPPA-G, is 
Rs.7.2274/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component of Rs.7.8609/kWh as indicated in 
the Annexure-IV of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the FY 2024-
25. The actual fuel charges, as claimed by CPPA-G, for the November 2024 decreased by 
(Rs.0.6335/kWh) (Annex-I) as compared to the reference fuel charges. 

4. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation is 
made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the basis 
of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff 
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice and 
to arrive at an informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. 
The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the proposed 
adjustments, in the approved tarif were published in newspapers on December 18, 2024 and 
also uploaded on NEPRA website for information of all concerned stakeholders. 

5. The Authority conducted.the hearing in the matter on December 31, 2024 at NEPRA Tower. 
Ataturk Avenue (East), G-5/l Islainabad and online through Zoom. The date of hearing was 
mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRAs 
website, whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections from any 
interested/affected person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested I 
affected parties. 

6. On the scheduled hearing date, representatives of CPPA-G, DISCOs, NTDC a1ong-vith its 
SO/NPCC team, general public and Media were present. However, no representative was 
present from Power Plrwing & Monitoring Company (PPMC), Su! Southern Gas Company 
Limited (SSGCL), Sth Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL) and Ministry of Finance despite 
serving of hearing notice. 

7. Representative of CPPA-G presented the case before the Authority. While explaining the 
source wise generation, representative of CPPA-G stated that there was 1.3% growth in 
generation compared to generation assumed in. reference tariff It was further submitted that 

J4O 
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Fue1crgcAdjzerforXVISCOsfortheionth ofNoveznber2O24 

there was not much variation in the actual generation mix vis a vis reference xnic. It was, 
however, highlighted that lower actual fuel prices have contributed towards negative FCA. 
The following utilization factors for gas and coal-based power plants for the instant month 
were presented during the hearing: 

• ' Power Producer Energy KWh Piat Factor 

China Power Hub Generation company - 0% 
Huaneng Shandong Ruyi Energy 3,363,300 0% 
Port Qasim Electric Power Company 395,234,000 44% 
Lucky Electric Power Company 78,383,400 18% 

_,., - 

a1- Ime_. 768020015%J 

Engro Powergen Thar (Pvt) Limited 382,517,200 88% 
Thar Energy Limited 162,149,100 75% 
Thar Coal Block-i Power Generation 302,296,700 35% 
ThalNova Power Thar (Pvt.) Ltd 171,698,600 79% 

coa- Local
, __ 

J 1 018,66160059% 

Gas 
Liberty Daharki Power Limited 
LJch Power Ltd. 

62,892,100 
309,969,000 

40%  
79% 

   

8. The Representative of NTDCiT1PCC submitted that year-on-year basis the generation has 
• increased by 6.34%. Lu compliance with the Authority's direction, the SO, presented 

generation/ demand pattern in the pastS years, to provide insight for demand fluctuation and 
• dip due to induction of solar. Pattern of generation as hereunder; 

t0 

22530 

1 •5363-413-4$S*--j74o— 
.75 3fl 
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 ••_ ___ 

- 51 55 7.5 17 10 5, 20 22 20 53 21 

 

9. It was further submitted that mean national temperature of November 2024 was 20.75 °C, 
which was ~2.89 'C higher than the national average of 17.87 'C. 

10. The Authority inquired regarding delay in Lahore North Line. Mr. Shahid Nazir, GM NTDC, 
responded that the Line is expected to be completed by end of March2025. The Authority also 

Ltc1 



FzelcrgesAdjusnrentforXV/DISCOsforthemonth ofNoyeather2C24 

inquired regarding the utilization of HVDC line to which NPCC responded that the current 
urlli7ation of the line is around 20%. The Authority noted that timely completion of Lahore 
North line would have resulted in higher utilization of HVDC line by around 300MW which 
may have benefited the consumers, favorably. The Authority, in view thereof, has decided to 
initiate investigation against NTDC in the matter of delay in completion of Lahore North Line. 

ii. The CPPA-G submitted an amount of Es. L89 billion on account of Part Load Adjustment 
Charges (PLAC) for the month of November 2024. The Authority has noted a persistent 
upward trend in PLAC, which increased from Es. 18.703 billion in FY 2019-20 to Rs. 55.671 
billion in FY 2023-24. This issue has been raised by the Authority multiple times over the 
years. The Authority is of the considered opinion that the System Operator (SO) and Power 
Purchaser must remain proactive in monitoring load patterns across different seasons and times 
of the day. In coordination with SO, the CPPAG should propose strategies, including the 
optimization of Time of Use TOU) rates and timings, to ensure more efficient resource 
utilization. By adopting the aforesaid methodologies, demand can be better balanced, reducing 
the need for inefficient operation of power plant.c at part load, and ultimately lowering PLAC 
costs. The CPPAG shall submit its report in the matter to NEPRA within 90 days. 

12. The Authority observed that in November 2024, the Energy Purchase Price (EPP) for Thar 
Coal Block-I Power Generation Company (Pvt) Limited, a plant operating on local Thar coal, 
as submitted by CPPAG was Es. 21.93/kWh while the EPP in respect Port Qsim remained Es. 

• 15.7'Vkwh This was primarily due to the lower utilization of Thar coal power plants. 

13. It is observed that the Energy Purchase Price (EPP) for Thar coal power plants not only 
includes fuel costs and variable O&M expenses but also incorporates the fixed costs associated 
with the coal mines. These fixed costs contribute to a higher per-unit EPP when the plants 
operate at part load. Conversely, increased plant utilization enables a more efficient 

• distribution of these fixed costs, thereby reducing the per-unit EPP. 

14. To address the rising EPP from Thar coal power plants, it is crucial to enhance their utilization. 
lii light of the ongoing load shedding and underutilization of Thar coal power plants, the 
Authority has expressed its concerns and directed all relevant stakeholders—including the 
System Operator, DISCOS, and the Ministry of Energy (Power Division)—to take immediate 
actions to ensure that Thar coal power plants operate at their maximum available capacity. 

15. The Authority has also observed the delay in the local Thar) coal supply to the 660 MW Lucky 
Coal Power Plant in Karachi. This delay is not only increasing the EPP of the generation basket 
but is also placing a strain on the national exchequer due to foreign exchange outflows. 
Consequently, the Authority has directed CPPAG to present a detailed report on this issue in 
the next FCA hearing.Different commentators raised their concerns during the hearing. The 

• comments relevant to the FCA are summarized as unden 

1' Mr. Aleem Malik, a commentator inquired the impact of winter demand initiative. The 
representative of CPPA-G responded that as of December 26, 2024,838,183 consumers have 
utilized the package with additional consumption of around 45 million units. 

J Mr. Aamir Shei]th and Mr. Arif Bilwani, a commentator, inquired the reason why the fuel 
cost component of imported and local coal has been iibr this month. CEO CPPA-G 
responded that Local Coal has a fixed component pertaining to mine cost, since dispatch of 
certain plants was low therefore, the overall FCC increased. Mr. ArifBilwani also submitted 
that benefits of winter demand initiative could not be achieved as DISCOs are cartying out 
loadshedding.

Q• 
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v' Mr. Mushtaq Ghumman, a commentator, inquired regarding the tariff of the new Nuclear 
Plant, C5, to which it was responded that the same is under regulatory process. 

1.6. The Authority observed that while submitting the monthly FCA recprest, CPPA-G and 
N'IDCPCC certifies that; 

a) 2002 Power Policy Plants 

L AU purchases have been made from Generation Companies having valid generation License 
issued by NEPRA. 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been processed in accordance with the rates, terms 
& conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also 
made as per decision of NEPRA. 

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidence. In 
case of any deviation I variation observed if not re91fled at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any msstatementiuider NEPRA Act and its 
Rules& Regulations. I 

1,) 1994 Power Policy Plants (HTJBCO Inclusive) 

i. All purchases have been made from IPI's under 1994 Policy, inc1ilng HIJBCO & Chasnupp 
and ee1uding Tavanir, having valid generation license issued by NEPRA. 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been made strictly in accordance with the rates, 
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreements. 

iiL All payments to IPPs are being made after obserng all formalities provided in the 
respective Power Purchase Agreements. 

iv. All purchases have been made in accordance with th Power Purchase Agreement 

v. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences., In 
case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and its 
Rules & Regulations. 

c) Power Plants Operations 

i. It is certified that Merit Order was followed as deflnd under section 2(l)(x) of the NEPRA 
Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000, while operating tower plants.in its fleet during month 
of November 2024. 

ii. Partial Loading of power plants strictly in accordanc with the provision of their respective 
Power Purchase Agreement and the plants were operated on partial load as per system load 
demand variations and for fuel conversation where needed. 

17. Accordingly for the purpose of instant FCA, the information along-with certification given by 
CPPA-G has been relied upon. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found 
out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible and the same would be adjusted in. the 
subsequent monthly fuel charges adjustment. 

18. The Authority, observed that CPPA-G has purchased eergy of 36.8 GWh from Tavanir Iran 
in November 2024 at a cost of Rs.1,000 million, however, contract between CPPA-G and 
Tavan.ir Iran for import of Power up-to 104 MW has expired on December 31, 2021. In view 
thereof, the current cost and previous adjustments, of electricity pureliced from Tavanir Iran 
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is being allowed strictly on provisional basis, subject to its adjustment once the Authority 
decides the extension in the contract between CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran or otherwise. The 
cost being allowed on provisional basis is to avoid piling up of the cost and one time burdening 
of the consumers in future. 

19. CPPA-G also claimed a negative amount of Rs.119 million on account of previous adjustment 
for energy supplied by Tavanir Iran for September 2024. The same amount is being allowed 
stricdy on. provisional basis subject to adjustment, in order to avoid piling up of the cost and 
one time burdening of the consumers in future. 

20. CPPA-G also requested net negative amount ofRs.251 million as previous adjustments. Detail 
of previous adjustments claimed by CPPA-G is tabulated below; 
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2L Regarding adjustment of Rs. 6.4 million & Rs.9.1 million for Jamsboro power plant GENCO-I 
for the month of July & August 2022 respectively, technical verification is required, therefore, 
the claimed adjustment has been provisionally excluded from workings of instant monthly 
FCA. Once the same is verified for the relevant months the consequential adjustment based on 
verified invoice would be made of subsequent FCAs. 

22. Regarding negative adjustment of Rs. 130.93 nilllion for QATPL RLNG based power plant for 
the month of September 2024, the same based on technically verified invoice worked out as 
negative amount of Rs.203.547 million, therefore, the negative amount of Rs.203.547 tnillion 
has been accounted for while working out instant monthly FCA instead of claimed negative 
adjustment of RsJ30,93 million. 

23. Similarly for negative adjustment of Rs. 249.382 million & Rs. 1.8 million for HBS and Punjab 
Thermal respectively for the month of September 2024, the same based on technically verified 
invoices have been worked out as negative amount of Rs.323.28 million & Rs.9.57 million 
respectively, therefore, the negative amount of Rs323.28 million & lls.937 million for HBS 
and Pun jab Thermal has been accounted for while working out instant monthly FCA instead 
of claimed negative adjustment of Rs. 249.382 million & Rs. 1.8 million. 

24; The Authority hereby directs CPPA-G to provide the technically/financially verified data of 
each generation company pertaining to previous month along-with its next monthly FCA 
request, in order to ensure that any required adjustments are made in a timely manner. 
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25. NTDCL, reported provisional T&T losses of 244.158 GWh i.e. 2.946%, based on energy 
delivered on NTDCL system during November 2024. MDC in addition also reported T&T 
losses of 19528 GWh i.e. 3.391%, for PMLTC (HVDC) line. NTDCL is allowed T&T losses of 
2.639% only at 500KV and 220 ICV network. For FMLTC (HVDC) is allowed T&T losses of 
maximum up-to 4.3%. 

26. Accordingly, for the month of November 2024, T&T losses of 263.686 GWh have been verified 
for NTDCL system only at 500 kV and 220kV network and PMLTC (HV]DC), keeping in view 
the aforementioned allowed limits of the Authority, which has been included in the instant 
monthly FCA working. 

27. CPPA-G, in addition, also provided details regarding net metering units procured by DISCOs. 
As per the data provided, DISCOs have purchased 80.78 GWh from Net Metering during 
November 2024. 

28. Further, CPPA-G also provided data that during November 2024, 18.22 GWh were supplied 
by power producers having bilateral contracts with DISCOs. Regarding fuel cost ófSPPs/CPP 
it is important to mention that CPPA-G only provided NTDC monthly reading data conrthng 
energy supplied by aforementioned SPPs/CPPs to DISCOs, however, no fuel cost has been 
claimed / provided along-with the FCA data. 

29. It is pertinent to mention here that while approving the Power Acquisition Requests (PARs) 
for such SPPs, the Authority also prescribed an adjustment mechanism for indexation of fuel 
cost component based on prevalent fuel prices. As CPPA-G has not claimed any cost for the 
energy supplied by SPPw'CPPs, therefore, in order to avoid piling up of costs and one time 
burdening of consumers, the cost for energy supplied by SPPs during November2024 has been 
accounted for based on the reference Fuel cost component as approved by the Authority in the 
respective PAR of such SPP/CPPs. DISCOs are directed to submit a reconciliation of the energy 
purchased through bilateral contracts and cost allowed by the Authority viz a viz cost veriffed 
by XWDISCOs for such purchases. 

30. In view of the above discussion, the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month of 
November 2024, after accounting for the aforementioned adjustments, and including costs 
arising due to application of various factors, as provided in the respective PPM of the Power 
Producers as claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request. 

31. Based on the aforementioned discussion and in light of the earlier decisions of the Authority, 
separate FCA of each DISCO after accounting for the energy purchased from CPPA-G, bilateral 
contracts (Captive, SPPs) and Net metering as part of individual basket of each DISCO has been 
worked out. However, since a uniform tariff' regime is applicable in light NEPRA Act, NE 
Policy and Plan, therefore, the Authority has also worked out a National Average Uniform 
monthly FCA to be charged from all the consumers of XWDISCOs. 
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32. CPPA.-G is directed to ensure Inter-DISCO settlement of FCA worked for each XWDISCOs 
and the FCA charged from consumers in order to properly account for the energy and cost of 
each DISCO as per their own basket. 

33. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and assessed 
a National Average Uniform decrease of (Rs.0.7556IkWh) in the applicable tariff for 
XWDISCOs on account of variations in the fuel charges for November 2024 as under; 

Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for November 2024 Rs.7.1054/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.7.8609/kWh 

National Av&  Uniform FCA for November 2O24 Decrease (R0S556'kVo1h) 

The Authority has decided that adjustment as referred in the preceding paragraphs; 

a. Shall be pplicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consuniers6  domestic 
consumers consuming up-to 300 units, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS), Pre-
paid electricity consumers of all categories who opted for pre-paid tariff and agriculture 
Consumers of all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment on 
account of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers having Time of Use 
çroU) meters irrespective of their consumption level. 

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of November 2024. 

c. Terms & Conditions of Winter Dernnd Initiative decision dated 06.12:2024 will also 
apply to this FCA, if applicable. 

d. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of November 2024 in the 
billing month of January 2025. 

e. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWJDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

35. Considering the aforementioned discussion, the Authority hereby concludes as under: 

a. Delay in completion of Lahore North Transmission Line resulted in. lower utilization of 
HVDC line which led to underutilization of cheaper plants. Accordingly, it has been 
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decided to initiate inquiry against NTDC regarding delay in completion of Lahore North 
Transmission Line. 

b. Significant change in the consumption pattern has been observed for which a proper 
study is required to align the tariff design with the changing consumption pattern, in 
order to reduce the cost of PLAC. Accordingly. DISCOs are directed to conduct the 
required study in consultation with the MoE and align their tariff designs in their tariff 
petitions. 

c. Expansion of local coal mines needs to be prioritized in order to ensure cheaper electricity 
through availability of local coal as highlighted in para 12. 

d. The Authority also requests the Ministry of Energy to depute a senior level officer to 
attend these hearings in order to adequately respond the queries raised by the participants 
during these hearings. 
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To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-Il 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the 07th  day of January, 2025 

S.R.O. 05' (1)12025: — Pursuant to amendment in Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (NEPRA Act) through Regulation of Generation 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 
2011), amended subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power 
Regulatory Authority has been mandated to make the adjustments in the approved tariff on 
account of any variation in the fuel charges and notify the same in the official Gazette. 

2. In exercise of power conferred by fourth proviso of sub-section 7 of' Section 31 of NEPRA 
Act, the Authority has made the following adjustment on account of variation in fuel cliarges lbr 
the month of November 2024 in the approved tariff of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies 
(XWDISCOs): 

Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for November 2024 Rs. 7.1054/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs. 7.8609/kWh 

National Avg. Uniform FCA for November 2024 - Decrease Rs. 0.7556/kWh) 

3. The Authority has decided that adjustment (Rs.0.7556/kWh) as referred in the preceding 
paragraph; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers domestic 
consumers consuming up-to 300 units, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS), 
Pre-paid electricity consumers of all categories who opted for pre-paid tariff and 
agriculture Consumers of all the XWD1SCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative 
adjustment on account of monthly FCA is also applicable to the dotnestio consumers 
having Time of Use (ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level. 

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumer? bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of November 2024. 

c. Terms & Conditions of Winter Demand Initiative decision dated 06.12.2024 will also 
apply to this FCA, if applicable. 

d. XWDlSCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of November 2024 in the 
billing month of January 2025. 

e. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this or' 

(Syed Za r Haider) 
ureemr 



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islam Republic of Pakistan 

• NEPRATower, Attaturk Avenue (East), (3-511, Islamabad 
Ph: +92-51.9206500, Fax: +92.51.2600026 

Registrar Web: www.nepra.org.pk. E-mail: registrar©nepra.org.pk  
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Chief Executive Officer, 
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(FESCO), Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 
Faisalabad 

• 
., 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(OEPCO), 565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road, 

jranwa1a 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
(HESCO), WAPDA Offices Complex, 
Hussairiabad, Hyderabad 

4. 
Chief Executive Officer 
Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. (IESCO), 
Street # 40, Sector G-714, Islamabad. 

5. 
Chief Executive Officer, 
Labore Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(LESCO), 22-A, Queens Road, Lahore 

6. 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Multan Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(MEPCO), MEPCO Headquarter, 
Khanewal Road, MuEtan 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(PESCO), WAPDA House, Shami Road, 
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Quetta Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(QESCO), Zarghoon Road, 
Quetta 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. 
(sEPco), Administration Block, 
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur 

10. 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Tribal Areas Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
(TESCO), Room No. 213, Pt Floor, WAPDA 
House, Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma, 
Peshawar 

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the month of 
October 2024 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof 

Enclosed please find herewith a copy of the Decision of the Authority along with Annex-I, Decision 
of Mr. Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc), Member (NEPRA) and Additional Note of Mr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikh, 
Member (NEPRA) (total 13 Pages) regarding adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA 

Distribution Companies for the month of October 2024 and its Notification i.e. S.R.O. 2026 (1)12024 dated 
December 06, 2024. 

2, XWDISCOs are directed that while charging the ibel charges adjustment from their consumers, the 
Order of the Honorable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure complIance with the Order(s) of the 
Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-omp1iance of Court(s) Order(s) the concerned DISCO 
shall be held responsible for violating/defying the orders of the Honorable Court(s). 

Enclosure: IDecision along with Notification is 
also available on NEPRA's websitej 

Copy to: 

)Qw JUA04 
(Wasim Anwar Bhinder) 

I. Secretary. Ministry of Energy (Power Division), 'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islama'bad 
2. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad 
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad 
4. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore 
5. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Shahrah-e-Quaid-e-Azam, Lahore 
6. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Putchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G), 

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad 
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DECISION OF THE AUTHORiTY THE MIR OF FUEL CHAR(ES ADJuSTMENT 
OR THE MONTH OP OCI'QBER 2024 FOR EX-WAFDA DISCOS 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the mechanism! formula 
determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs notified in 
the official Gazette, the Authority has to make adjustments in the approved tariff on account 
of any variations in the fuel charges on a monthly basis. 

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to 
variations in the fuel charges for the month of October 2024, a request was filed by CPPA-G 
vide letter dated November 14, 2024. CPPA-G has worked out the fUel cost for the FCA claim 
for October 2024 as under: 

Actual Fuel Charges Component for October 2024 Rs.9.2593/kWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charges Component Rs.10.2752/kWh 
Net Fuel Price Vaxiation for the month of October 2024 Decrease '(Rs.1.0159/kWh) 

3. The Authority has reviewed the request/information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly 
fuel cost adjustment (FCA). From the perusal of the information so provided by CPPA-G, the 
actual pool fuel cost for the month of October 2024, as claimed by CPPA-G, is Rs,9,2593/kWh, 
against the reference fuel cost component of Rs.10.2752/kVQh as indicated in the Annexure-1V 
of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the FY 2024-25. The actual fuel 
charges, as claimed by CPPA-G, for the October 2024 decreased by (Rs. 1.0159/kWh) (Axmc-
I) as compared to the reference fuel charges. 

4. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation is 
made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the basis 
of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authdrity in its annual tariff 
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice and 
to arrive at an informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the matter. 
The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the proposed 
adusunents, in the approved tariff, were published in newspapers on November 16, 2024 and 
also uploaded on NEPRA website for information of all concerned stakeholders. 

5. The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on November 26, 2024 at NEPRA Tower, 
Ataturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad and online through Zoom, The date of hearing was 
mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA'S 
website, whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections from any 
interested/affected person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested / 
affected parties. 

6. On the scheduled hearing date, representatives of CPPA-G, DISCOs, NTDC along-with its 
SOINPCC team, general public and Media were present. However, no representative was 
present from Power Planning & Monitoring Company (PPMC), Sui Southern Gas Company 
Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL) and Ministry of Finance despite 
serving of hearing notice. 

7. Representative of CPPA-G preserned the case before the Authority. While explaining the 
source wise generation, representative of CPPA-G stated that there was slightly higher 
generation from Hydro but slightly lower generation from Local Coal as compared to 
enerarion assumed in reference tariff. It was further submitted that there was not inuch 
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Fuel ChargesAdjustment for 7J3 ISCOs for the month of October 2024 

variation in the actual fuel prices vis a vis reference value. Total generation for the month 
October 2024 increased by around 1.6% as compared to the reference generation assumed in 
the base tariff. The following utilization factors for gas and coal-based power plantsfór the 
instant month were presented during the hearings 

PowerProducer EnrrgyK%ib Plant Factor 

China Power Hub Generation copy 133344,500 14% 
HuanengShandongRuyEner: 287.567.700 31% 
Port Qasim Electric Power Compa 330,480,300 36% 
ucky ElectrIc Power Company 151 155,400 33% 

Coal. imported 902.547,900 28% 

ngro Powergen Thar (Pvt Limited 428,046,400 96% 
Thar Energy Umlted 195,759,600 88% 
Thar Coal Block-i Power 6enerattàn 857,732,300 95% 
ThalNova Power Tha (Pvt.) Ltd 36,708,200 16% 

Coat- l.ocal 1,513,246,500 85% 

Gas 

Uberty Daharki Power Limited - iO2,1i9,900 62fl 
ch Power Ud   i38.264j 34% 

8. The Representative of NTDC/NPCC submitted that year-on-year basis the generation has 
increased by 6.77%. In compliance with the Authority's direction, the SO also presented 
generation! demand pattern since 2018, to provide insight for demand fluctuation and dip due 
to induction of solar as under; 

9. It was further submitted that national area-weighted rainfall for October 2024 was 15.0 mm, 
which was near average, with a slight -8% negative anomaly. This means rainfall was close to 
the expected amount but slightly drier than usual. It was further submitted that mean national 
temperature for October was 26.07°C, which was ~2A8°C higher than the country average of 
23.59°C. The mean maximum temperature was 33.32°C, which was +1.80°C higher than the 
country average. 

Mr. Amir Sheikh, a conunentator, inquired regarding variation between the current month 
t and previous adjustment claims of bagasse based power plants. CPPA-G responded that 

/i3 
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the previous adjustment has been claimed as per the Authority decisions dated 06.08.2024 and 
08.08.2024, while the current month cost was based on the claimed amount by the power plant, 
which was lower than the Authority decision. 

11. The Authority observed that while submitting the monthly FCA request, CPPA-G and 
NTDCJNPCC certifies that; 

a) 2002 Power Policy Plants 

1. All purchases have been made from Generation Companies having valid generation License 
issued by NEPRA. 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been processed in accordance with the rates, terms 
& conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also 
made as per decision of NEPRA. 

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidence. In 
case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and its 
Rules & Regulations. 

b) 1994 Power Policy Plants (HTJBCO Inelusive) 

All purchases have been made from TPPs under 1994 Policy, including HUBCO & Chasrtupp 
and excluding Tavanix, having valid generation license issued by NEPRA. 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been made strictly in accordance,witri the rates, 
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective PowerPurchase Agreements. 

iii, All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the 
respective Power Purchase Agreements. 

iv. All purchases have been made in accordance with the Power Purchase Agreement 

v. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In 
case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be 
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and its 
Rules & Regulations. 

c) Power Plants Operations 

1. It is certified that Merit Order was followed as defined under section 2(I)(x) of the NEPRA. 
Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000, while operating power plants in its fleet during month 
of October 2024. 

ii. Partial Loading of power plants strictly in accordance with the provision of their respective 
Power Purchase Agreement and the plants were operated on partial load as per system load 
demand variations and for fuel conversation where needed. 

12. Accordingly for the purpose of instant FCA, the information along-with certification given by 
CPPA-G has been relied upon. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found 
out at a later stage, CPPA-G shaU be responsible and the same would be adjusted in the 
subsequent monthly fuel charges adjustment. 

13. The Authority, observed that CPPA-G has purchased energy of 42.38 GWh from Tavanir Iran 
in. October 2024 at a cost of Rs.l,073.5 million, however, contract between CPPA-G and 
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Tasranir Iran for import of Power up-to 104 MW has expired on December 31, 2021. In view 
thereof, the current cost and previous adjustments, of electricity purchased from Tavnir Iran 
is being allowed strictly on provisional basis, subject to its adjustment once the Authority 
decides the extension in the contract between CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran or otherwise. The 
cost being allowed on provisional basis is to avoid piling up of the cost and one time burdening 
of the consumers in future. 

14. CPPA-G also requested net positive amount of Rs. 1,090.557 million as previous adjustments. 

15. Regarding previous adjustment of Rs.l.7 billion for bagasse-based power plants, the Authority 
vIde its decisions dated 06.08.2024 & 08.08.2024, revised the Fuel Cost Component of Bagasse 
based power plants from FY 2018 to FY 2024, pursuant to the Authority decision dated 
07.02.2024, as detailed below: 

2ui P cn Ot01. 201Bto Sip 50, U4 

Pød 

R&fzWh 
1,er,201w3thSipttbcr20I9 &0368 

w. Ii Oct,cr. 2019 w30th Ssb.rZ120 9.2262 
w.ei. 3g Ocwber.2020w 30th S,wanbr 2021 95025 
w.cL 1, Oc,bcr, 2021 o 3( S.i,bir 2022 115187 
w.d. 3s Octo,er, 2022w 3h Sembr 2023 115046 
w.ei. lt Octobir. 2023w 3h Septemb.r 2024 32.4788 

16. Pursuant to the Authority's aforementioned decisions, CPPA-G requested adjustment of 
Rs.i.784 billion, for different power plants, based on the claims submitted by these power 
plants and the amounts verified by CPPA-G, This claimed amount includes Rt745.9 million 
for JDW-lI1 and Rs.l,037 million for RYK. 

17. Regarding previous adjustment claims of bagasse-based power plants, the Authority obtained 
details of actual payments made by CPPA-G to different bagasse-based power plants. As per 
the details submitted by CPPA-G, an amount of Rs.1,696 million has been veried and paid as 

eJ.2..2O24 out of the claimed amount <f RL784 billion. In view thereof, th 
Authority has decided to allow the amount of Rs.1.696 billion in the instant FCA. 

18. Regarding previous adjustments of negative Rs.15.487 million pertaining to Saphire, positive 
Rs.4.02 million pertaining to Halmore, negative P.s.0.4 million pertaining to Uch-Il, positive 
Rs.15689 million pertaining to Engro mar, negative Rs.214 million pertaining to QATPL, 
negative Rs.265 million pertaining to Haveli Bahadur Shah, negative Rs.24&7 million 
pertaining to Baloki, negative Rs.383.6 million pertaining to Lucky Electric, positive Rs.228 
million pertaining to Punjab Thermal and negative Rs.2.89 million pertaining to Thar Coal 
Block I, the same are under technical verification of the Authority. Therefore, the Authority 
has decided to provisionally account for these adjustments in the instant FCA subject to 
adjustment, if required, once technical verification is completed. 

19. Accordingly, the following total adjustments have been included in the instant FCA: 



Fwi/ ChsrgesAd/usrinenr fo!XWDISCOS for the month ofOctobe.r 2024 

PowerPrOducerS. T' - 
: 

Request' - . 
i. 

AflOed 

Total 10905Z994 1:002477225 

Faall K.bfrwalt (13 
lJth (3.713) 

b.rty (573.CO1 
Karactri Nuctsar Poww Plant.ljrgl.2 iga2a3.ste t52t35)5 
K,ratrl Irtuctrar Potat! Ptrtnt-tine-3 3153&eO5 
T.nnlr tart (I 12,32567) lllZ39957) 
r,lrthar Poatar 8t1.44 M7,415 
Form4Mlor, Partf (3,a35) (3e36) 
Or).,,) (349Z (34,t12) 
1rro Ertiray (a13e,e2E) (l36e2 

Por 15478. III 
Hobo, Narowal 142.e55 143574 
Lbafly Powof 1925.115 (.928.115 

6170.507 6.170,597 
Uth-iI (463396) (443,3 
JDW.11 745.905.525 745,905625 
R?K 1,037'4Z224 845,791.421 
Erra PortO7.o That TPS 496.187,567 

(214235.474) 
156,817,567 

(214.235.474( QAIPL 
Iao.f Bahador Ih.h (255 253,184) (285,283,104) 
Es),),) (245,755.573) (345.755,571) 
Purl Q,$),n 130,162,771 

(371,111157) 
135962,fll 

(353,511.157) t.uok El.at,lc Powo, Coropany Un1le 
Pon)sbmanr.alPow 211,185.282 215,684,212 
Thor 1°'ray Urr&4 (I .275.533) (1,275.533) 
That Coal Blook.1 Powar Corraratlor, )2,922,375) (2.592,3751 

(351) ThaldovaPownrThar (367) 

20. The Authority hereby directs CPPA-G to provide the technically/financially verified data of 
each generation company pertaining to previous month aiong-.with its next monthly FCA 
request, in order to ensure that any required adjustments are made in a timely manner. 

21 NTDCL, reported provisional T&T losses of 226.649 GWh i.e. 2.116%, based on energy 
delivered OUNTDCL system during October 2024. NTDC in addition also reported T&T losses 
of 23.180 GWh i.e. 2.842%, for PMLTC (HVDC) line. NTDCL is allowed T&T losses of 2.639% 
only at 500KV arid 220 KY network. For PMLTC (HVDC) is allowed T&T losses of maximum 
up-to 

22. Accordingly, for the month of Oétober 2024, T&T losses of 249.83 GWh have been verified for 
N'IDCL system only at 500kV and 220 kV network and PMLTC (HYDC), keeping in view the 
aforementioned allowed limits of the Authority, which has been included in the instant 
monthly FCA working. 

23. CPPA-G, in addition, also provided details regarding net metering units procured by DISCOs. 
As per the data provided, DISCOs have purchased 97.44 GWh from Net Metering during 
October 2024. 

24. Further, CPPA-G also provided data that during October 2024, 21.93 GWII were supplied by 
power producers having bilateral contracts with DISCOs. Regarding fuel cost of SPPs/CPP it is 
Important to mention that CPPA-G only provided NTIJC monthly reading data containing 
energy supplied by aforementioned SPPs/CPPs to DISCOs, however, no fuel cost iis been 
daimed I provided along-with the FCA data. 

25. It is pertinent to mention here that while approving the Power Acquisition Requests (PARs) 
for such SPPs, the Authority also prescribed an adjustment mechanism for inde.xation of fuel 
cost component based on prevalent fuel prices. As CFPA-G has not claimed any cost for the 
energy supplied by SPPs/CPPs, therefore, in order to avoid piling up of costs and one time 
burdening of consumers, the cost for energy supplied by SPPs during October 2024 has been 
accounted for based on the reference Fuel cost component as approved by the Authority in the 

ective PAR of such SPPfCPPs. 



FClthrgesAdjustmenrforlWDlSCOsfarthemonth ofOcxvbe.r 2024 

26. Iii view of the above discussion, the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month of 
October 2024, after accounting for the afbrementioned adjustments, and including costs arising 
due to application of various factors, as provided in the respective PPM of the Power Producers 
as claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request. 

27. Based on the aforementioned discussion arid in light of the earlier decisions of the Authority, 
separate FCA of each DISCO after accounting for the energy purchased from CPPA-G, bilateral 
contracts (Captive, SPPs) and Net metering as part of individual basket of each DISCO has been 
worked out. However, since a uniform tariff regime is applicable in light NEPRA Act, NE 
Policy and Plan, therefore, the Authority has also worked out a National Average Uniform 
monthly FCA to be charged from all the consumers of XWDISCOs. 

C?PA-G TOT Lor. 
Pool K4lo.uo XWDlCO, 

ZyP).i&CPA.G Pool 
,J C,o .000d fr P. 

Qw 

MO. 
'.913 
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0201100.0 

600gy?00000( (,000CPP. Pool 
P,00000l 0..o 3M 
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OWl 
IWO 
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00274 
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014* 
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14233 
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'44 
2.3)3 
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0010 

404 
0150. 

l5.2I93 
too,) 600,37 OWl 0,319 *0 501 3*3 '4) 2.047 1.374 949 552 406 

7.olC000 d0000l 10oo Po4 
PoolCool Co. !,o.*p Pr000..4 

So MO. 

00. MM 

00.134 0.539 4.37* 

10.4 

1.43) 4.450 19,604 14279 IJ33 i.034j 3,774 

To0.l Pool 60.1 So. Ml, 13,136 2.430 4,0*4 4.410 4.420 14.404 14.379 3.723 1,121 3,734 

- 7.ol60.1 (ICC) I.JWk 9.0440 9.0071 9.1421 90149 10329 9.03)3 9.1566 9.1*95 4.3440 2.2454 ".. 
6/OWO. *02711 *01711 10.2315 13.2715 002112 10.1702 002732 102711 102713 037702 
0,14573 (10771) (5.1676) .41 0347) (116037 (1 3121) (1 1431) (1 1300) (0 6018) (0 *307) (10330.) (00415) 

28. CPPA-G is directed to develop a proper mechanism for Inter DISCO settlement of FCA worked 
for each XWDISCOs and the FCA charged from consumers after consultation with DISCOS, 
in order to ensure proper accounting of energy and cost of each DISCO as per their own basket. 

29, The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and assessed 
a National Average Uniform decrease of (Rs.l.1445/kWh) in the applicable tariff for 
XWDISCOs on account of variations in the fuel charges for October 2024 as under; 

Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for October 2024 Rs.9.l307fkWh 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.10.2752JkWh 

National Avg. Uniform FCA for October2024- Decrease (R5.I.I445/kVTh) 

30. The Authorit has decided that adjustment as referred in the preceding paragraphs; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, domestic 
consumers consuming up-to 300 units, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS), Pre-
paid electricity consumers of afl categories who opted for pre-paid tariff and agriculture 
Consumers of all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment on 
account of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers having Time of Use 
çroU) meters irrespective of their consumption level. 

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of October 2024. 



Fuel Atnieni forXWDISCOs far the month of October 2024 

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment iii respect of October 2024 in the 
billing month of December 2024. 

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

AUTHORiTY 

- 
Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) Rafique Ahmed Shailth 

Member Member 

nx Maqsood Anwar Khan Ainina Abmed 
Member Member 

Waseeni Mukhtar 
Chairman 
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03 December 2024 

DECISION OF MEMBER (tARIFF)  
FUEL CHARGES A1JUSTMENT (FCA) OF XWDISCOS — 

MONTH OF QCTO13ER 2024 

• My either decision dated 22 October 2024 regarding Fuel Charges Adjustment (FCA) of 
XWDISCOs for the month bE August 2024 is also relevant to this case. 

2. The FCA claim of CPPA-G amounting to Rs. 1.784 billion for different Bagasse based power 
plants is based on claims of the Bagasse based power projects on high trff which reportedly is in the 
process of downward adjustment after voluntarily negotiation of the Bagasse based power plants with 
the Government. However, out of Rs 1.784 billion of claimed adjustment by CPPA-G in this regard, the 
Authority has decided to allow Rs. 1,696 billion to be passed on to the consumers in the current FCA on 
which I respectfully disagree with my learned colleagues. 

5. Hence, in my opinion, the amount of Rs. 1.696 billion should not be passed on to the consumers 
till the time final outcome of the aforementioned voluntarily negotiations is concluded. By not including 
Rs. 1.696 billion for bagasse-based power projects in the FCA for October 2024, FCA shall further 
decrease from negative Rs. 1.1445/kwh to negative approximately Rs. 1,32/kWh, thereby adding to the 
relief to the consumers. On the remaining matters of this case, I agree with the majority's decision. 

i 

Mathar Niaz Rana (risc) 
Member (Tariff) 

I 1,/is 



Note of the Member (Technical) on Monthly FCA — For the Month of October 2024  

I have consistently highlighted the long-standing issues plaguing the power sector, including the continued 

reliance on inefficient GENCOs, the operation of the 747 MW Gtiddu power plant in open cycle mode, and 

the ongoing outage of the NJ power plant. Other critical challenges include the failure to evacuate power 

from wind energy plants, transmission constraints—especially the inability to transmit cheaper electricity 

from the south to the north—and poor governance within DISCOs. These persistent inefficiencies have 

hindered the sector's performance and contributed to rising costs. 

Despite NEPRA's continuous efforts as a regulator, including initiating proceedings and imposing fines on 

power sector entities to improve efficiency, there has been little progress, especially with public sector 

organizations. This stagnation calls for immediate and decisive action to .address the sector's issues 

comprehensively. 

The solution lies in prompt interventions focused on improving efficiency, optimizing resources, and 

alleviating financial pressures. The recent winter demand initiative presents a positive step, potentially 

increasing demand and enhancing the utilization of generation and transmission capacities. Optimizing 

resource usage can help reduce consumer tariffs and stabilize electricity prices. To maximize its benefits, 

it is essential to closely monitor the results of the initiative and, where feasible, introduce lower-rate time-
of-use tariffs. 

Additionally, urgent reforms within NTDC are critical to alleviating constraints that are driving up 

electricity costs. Strengthening project management to minimize cost overruns and improve execution 

timelines should be a priority. Decommissioning underutilized GENCO plants and expediting repairs at the 

Guddu 747 MW plant are essential steps to address inefficiencies. Enhancing governance within DiSCOs, 

supported by advanced technology to manage and reduce AT&C losses, is vital. The adoption of ABC 

conductors, prepaid meters, and the potential restructuring or privatization of larger DISCOs into smaller 
entities could further improve operational efficiency. 

While reviewing the data for the October 2024 FCA proceedings, several specific issues have been 

identified, as outlined in the annexure attached to this note. Based on these findings, I am of the 

considered opinion that the cost of inefficiendes should not be passed on to consumers. 

12113 



Annexure to Note of Member (Technical) 

In October 2024, total power generation amounted to 10,262 GWh, against a dependable capacity of 

37,069 MW, resulting in an average utilization factor of just 28%. This suboptimal utilization of excessive 

generation capacity is having a detrimental effect on the sector's overall efficiency Similarly, the country's 

thermal power plants, with a dependable capacity of around 20,248 MW, operated at only 41% utilization 

in October 2024. This underutilization means consumers are effectively paying for 59% of unutilized 

capacity, thereby increasing the per-unit cost of electricity. 

The open cycle operation of the Guddu 747 MW plant has further compounded these issues. Operating 

in open cycle mode escalates generation costs by 1.5 times c3mpared to combined cyde operation. Had 

the plant been running in combined cycle mode, over Rs. 550 million could have been saved in October 

2024 alone. Additionally, reduced generation at Guddu forced reliance on costlier plants, leading to a loss 

of over Rs. 2 billion. As a result, the cumulative loss for FY 2024-25 due to open cycle operation has 

reached Rs. 2.5 billion, and the total toss from the increased reliance on expensive plants has exceeded 

Rs. 18 billion. 

Similarly, the non-generation of power at the 969 MW Neelum ihelum (Ni) plant in October2024 resulted 

ii an increased reliance on costlier plants, leading to a loss of over Rs. 2 billion. The cumulative loss for FY 

2024-25 due to higher-cost generation has now reached Rs, 19A billion. The non-production of energy 

from both Guddu and Neelum ihelum plants is also placing a significant burden on the national exchequer, 

adding to foreign exchange pressures. 

In addition to generation inefficiencies, the underutilization of the HVDC line is further negatively affecting 

electricity consumers. In October 2024, the average utilization of the HVDC tine was only 27%, while 

consumers continued to pay for the full 100% capacity. Furthermore, transmission system constraints 

caused a financial impact of Rs, 212 million in October 2024, contributing to a total financial impact of Rs. 

7.9 billion for the first four months of FY 2024-25. 

On a positive note, electricity generation in October 2024 increased by 7% compared to October 2023. 

rising from 9,572 GWh to 10,262 GWh. However, generation decreased by 18% compared to September 

2024, from 12,487 GWh to 10,262 GWh. Although electricity sales in October 2024 increased by 75 GWh 

compared to the reference value, the total reduction in electricity sales during the first four months of FV 

2024-25, compared to the projected figures, amounted to 5,113 GWh. This shortfall is expected to 

negatively impact the quarterly FCA adjustments. 

The PLAC for October 2024 amounted to Rs. 3i.16 billion, bringing the cumulative P1AC for FY 2024-25 to 

Rs. 17.8 billion, further highlighting the financial pressures faced by the power sector. Immediate action 

is required to address these inefficiencies, optimize plant utilization, and stabilize the financial health of 

the sector. 



Actual National Avg. Uniform FCC for October 2024 

Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component 

Rs.9. 1307/kWh 

Rs. 10.2752/kWh 

National Avg. Uniform FCA far October 2024 - Decrease (Rs.L1445/kWh) 

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWD1SCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. Q 

JAJOJ) 

To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-fl 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

Islamabad, the 06th  day of December, 2024 

S.R.O. - (1)12024: — Pursuant to amendment in Regulation of Generation, Transmission and 
Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (NEPRA Act) through Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power (Amendment) Act 2011 (Act No. XVIII of 
201]), amended subsequently through Act No. XIV of 2021, the National Electric Power 
Regulatory Authority häs been mandated to make the adjustments in the approved tariff on 
account of any variation in the fuel charges and notify the same in the official Gazette. 

2. In exercise of power conferred by fourth proviso of sub-section 7 of Section 31 of NEPRA 
Act, the Authority has made the following adjustment on account of variation in fuel charges for 
the month of October 2024 in the approved tariff of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies 
(XWD[SCOs): 

3. The Authority has decided that adjustment (Rs.1.i445/kWh) as referred in the preceding 
paragraph; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers, domestic 
consumers consuming up-to 300 units, Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS), Pre-
paid electricity consumers of all categories who opted for pre-paid tariff and agriculture 
Consumers of all the XWDISCOs. It is hereby clarified that negative adjustment on 
account of monthly FCA is also applicable to the domestic consumers having Time of 
Use (ToU) meters irrespective of their consumption level. 

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of October 2024. 

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of October 2024 in the 
billing month of December 2024. 

V 

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder) 
Registrar 

I 



PUNJAa POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY UWTED 
VRG1OEPARTMENT 

DE GPVVMENT OF PJd43 

74 ZawAi Roil L*O. 

thIVOLCE 

woe No:21aPPDCLfl4EPCO!PRPPIDEC.24 lnvofc* '!2023 

The Cf ectve Officer 
IALv E)ecnc Powei Company (MEFCG) 
Pnenal Road, MLMa1 

Subiect: ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE FOR THE MONTH OF DEC44 

S* o! eteotnc*j tot the net eric output deered to MEPCO und*r the Energy Purthas* Agreement 2i2 MW Pak patton 
ewe PrcecL 

Sri DescipUon No.of Days kWh P*qUnftRatAmountRL Remarks, 

Total tkds (tW?) devere4 
S I omO1.12.2024b31.t2.2024 31 686.5Th 164566 11.298,707 As per EPA! Tanff 

       

E91 .: 31 Ea67f4  

1) PamenL can be made through online transfer to PPDCt. account No. 0069.CPA-00233541004, Sank of Punjab. 73.E, 
Tnn Center Branth, Man Ja Road, Lahore. Road tkanth. Lahoce or thequ&pay order In favour of Puab Power 
De.loçiment Company Laited. NTN 3564 19-9. 

2 Please note that this cayment does not attract the pro$sionsof Section.153 of Ir.cotte Ta Ordinance 2001. 

AtacPtmen9e  
1) CnofNetEecOuputfortheMonthof0ec-24AnnnursA 

i Eney Paase Agreement (EPA) and sale of electrkty dated 15,0i023. (Annuute.B) 

33 Quarterfy tndeation of the relevant Referenc tarffl components of Pak P*n Hy*opower Project (Annuum.C) 
1) Joint Monthy Meter Readings of Pakpattan Hydco Power Projed duly signed by the comrhittee. (Annexure.0) 

5) Delay in making payment against this invoice beyond the atkMed credit petiod ot30days thab canyihelate paymant 
thwgesOR+2%aserSe2.2.5.2OtEP& 

For and on behalf 
Punjab Power Development Company Ltrrted 

Chief Financial Offlcer(  PPDCL 



Jnits.(lellveJ 
01 112024to30 ii'202 

PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMI TED 
ENERGY DEPAR7MENT 

THE GO VEANME PIT OF PUN.L48 
24 Z',k.Ai Rond Gi,toq.V, Lahc,. 

INVOICE 

lvoIce No:2G7IPPDCLJMEPCOIPHPP!NOV.24 

The Chief Executive Officer 
Muttan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
Khanewat Road, Mullen 

Invoice Date: !fJ!2024 

Subject : ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE FOR 'tHE MONTH OF NOV.24 

Sale of electricity tot the net electric output deDvered to MEPCO under the Energy Purchase Agreement 2.82 MW Pak pattan 
Hythpower Project 

iii;1k 

Payment Terms:  
1) Payment can be made through online transfer to PPDCL account No. 0069-CPA-002335-000.6. Bank of Punjab, 73.E, 

Tricon Center Branch, Main Jail Road, Lahore, Road Branch, Lahore or cheque/pay order in favour of Punjab Power 
Development Company Limited. NTN #3584219-9. 

2) Please note that this payment does not attract the provisions of Section-153 of Income Tax Ordinance 2001.  

Attachments 
1) Calculation of Net Electric Output for the Month of Nov-24 (Annexure.A) 

2) Copy of Energy Purchase Agreement (EPA) and sale of elecbicity dated 15.09.2023. (Annexure-B) 

3) Quarterly Indexation of the relevant Reference tariff components of Pak Pattan Hydropower Project (Annexure-C) 

4) Joint Monthly Meter Readings of Pakpattan Hydro Power Project duly signed by the committee. (Annexure-C 

5) Delay in making payment against this invoice beyond the allowed credit period of 304ays shall cany the fate payment 
charges © KIBOR + 2% as per clause 2,2.5.2 of EPA, 

Forand on behalf 
Punjab Power Development Company Limited 

Chief Financial Officer, PPDCL 

CamScanner 



179 127 164566 2947 821 As per EPN Tanff 

79,127, 

PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT  COMPANYLIMITED 
ENERGY0EPARTh,E 

THE GOVERNMENT OF PtJN,L1.a 
2-A 2ateAIRøif Guei4,Liñoe. 

INVOICE 

Invoice No:2641PPDCL/MEPCOIPHPPIOCT24 Invoice Oate:J  " 2O24 

The Chief Executive Officer 
MoRan Electric Power Company (MEPCO) 
Khanewal Road, Multan 

Subject: ENERGY PAYMENT INVOICE FOR THE MON1JJ OF OCI 
Sale of e tiicity for the net electric output delivered to MEPCO under the Energy Putchase Agreement 2,82 MW Pak pattan 
H'dropower Project 

w  

iUidvred 

Payment Terms:  
1) Payment can be made through online transfer to PPDCL account No. 0069-CPA-002335-000-6,. Bank of Punjab, 73-i. 

Tricon Center Branch, Main Jail Road, Lahore. Road Branch, I.ahore or cheque/pay order in favour of Punjab Power 
Development Company Limited. NTN #3584219-9. 

2> Please note that this payment does not attract the provisions of Section-153 of Income Tax Ordinance 2001. 

Attachments  
1) Calculation of Net Electric Output for the Month of Oct-24 (Annexure-A) 
2) Copy of Energy Purchase Agreement (EPA) and sale of electricity dated 15.09,2023, (Annexure-B) 
3) Quarterly Indexaion of the relevant Reference tariff components of Pak Pattan Hydropower Project (Annexure-C} 
4) Joint Monthly Meter Readings of Pakpattan Hydro Power Project duly si9ned by the committee. (Annaxure.D) 
5) Delay in making payment against this invoice beyond the allowed credit period of 30-doys shed carry the late paymeet 

charges t KIBOR + 2% as per clause 2.2.5.2 of EPA. 

For and on behalf 
Punjab Power Development Company Limited 

Chief Financial Offlcer,PPDCL 

CamScanner 





























































QUETTA ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITE!) 

Phone # 
Fax # 

081 —9202211 
081 —9201335 

- j • -••... 1- • (ç4 
tj.tlh.e 01 U!t tuita tt.tUIIt 

QESCO ZarghoonRoad,Quctta. 

Dated: 7/ ci) 2025 No. 1L1i1 /CEO/QESCO/CPC 

The Registrar, 
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, 
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue, Sector G-5/1, 
Islamabad. 

APPLICATION FOR 2 QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT FOR FY 2024-25 
(DISTRIBUTION LICENSE NO. 08/DL/2001 DATED 30TH  APRIL 2002)  

Subject: 

Dear Sir, 

In furtherance of current notified tariff vide dated 13-07-2024, QESCO is submitting this application for 
the 2  Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2024-25 pertaining to: 

The capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO as per the notified Transfer 
Pricing Mechanism; 

Tthe adjustment of Use of System Charges; 

(ii) Adjustment of Variable O&M charges passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer Pricing 
Mechanism; and 

(iii) Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units. 

(1) 

It is pertinent to mention here that the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also 
being determined on the basis of current notified tariff. Since PPP is a pass through for all the DISCOs, it 
is requested that the same process for the 2d  Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2024-25 may please also be 
adopted as the same would also be in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority 
and dully notified by Federal Government. 

It is requested that the Authority may please consider the application to allow the 2' Quarterly 
Adjustments for the FY 2024-25 as per the current notified tariff vide S.R.O No.dated 13-07-2024. The 
application is supported with all the requisite data and supporting material. Any further clarification if 
required may please be intimated. 

brfomtjon & n.a, please. 
. DG (T~rlff) 
Copy t: CC: Chairman 

-. M (Tadif) 

JFF (CiEp 
Dir (1.!)  

Dr (I.ii) Dir (T(V) 
Dir (Y.V)  Addi. Dir (RE) 

/ 

Shafq( Mi 
Chief Executive Officer 

4- 

ri 

Pg 
m 

R 
2 ' 

oj 



1. Petitioner 

  

   

1. 1 Quetta Electricity Supply Company Limited (QESCO) is an cx-WAPDA Distribution 

Company (DISCO) owned by the Government of Pakistan (GOP) and incorporated as a 

Public Limited Company on l3 May, 1998 vide company registration No. L-09520 of 1997 

—98 under section 32 of the Companies Ordinance 1984. 

1.2 Principal business of QESCO is to provide electricity to the province of Balochistan except 

District Lasbela under distribution license No. DL/08/2023 granted by NEPRA (the 

Distribution License). 

2. Applicable Tariff 

2.1 QESCO being a distribution licensee of NEPRA had filed a Tariff Petition for the 

Determination of its Consumer End Tariff for FY 2017-18 (Case # 4997 / CEO / Fl) / 

QESCO dated 16.03.2017). After conclusion of the proceedings, Determination upon the 

subject was given by the Authorityvide NEPRA's letter No. NEPRA/TRF-386/QESCO-

2017/10292-10294 dated 6th1Ju1y,  2018. 

2.2 Tariff notified vide dated 13-07-2024 specifically provides for the Quarterly Adjustments on 

the basis of following limited scope: 

2.3.1 the adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges; 

2.3.2 theadjustment pertaining to theUse of System Charges; 

2.3.3 Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual; and 

2.3.4 Impact of Extra or lesser purchase of units. 

2.4 In furtherance of current notified tariff vide dated 13-07-2024, QESCO is submitting this application 

for the 2 Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2024-25 inaggregate amounting to Rs. (1,772) Million. 

These quarterly adjustments of PPP for the 2' quarter of FY 2024-25 being a Pass Through for 

QESCO, is quantified based on: (i) the capacity and transmission charges being passed on to QESCO 

per the notified Transfer Pricing Mechanism; (ii) the adjustment of Use of System Charges; (iii) 

Adjustment of Variable O&M as per actual being passed on to QESCO per the notified Transfer 

Pricing Mechanism; and (iv) Impact of extra or lesser purchase of units. 



2.5 lii view of the Monthly Adjustments being notified by the Authority are also being determined on the 

basis of current notified tarift Since PPP is a pass through for all the i)ISCOs, it is requesicd iliat Liie 

same process the 2 Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2024-25 may also be adopted. 'Ihis would also be 

in line with the applicably methodology determined by the Authority and notified by Federal 

Governmentthat both Quarterly and Monthly Adjustment may timely be passed on. 

3. Prayer! Request 

We shall be gratefll if the Authority shall give due consideration to our application to allow the 

2"' Quarterly Adjustments for the FY 2024-25 for the current notified tariff vide S.R.O dated 

13-07-2024 in aggregate amounting to Rs. (1,772) Million. 

Any other appropriate order deems fit by the honorable Authority may also be passed. 

..,ith best re
. rds 

Sht 
Chief Executive Officer 



I 

QUETTA ELECTRK SUPPLY COMPANY 
QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT DATA 

Rs in Million 

1- Capacity Charges Quarter-2 

Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 26,971 

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 25,144 

Less/ (Excess) (1,827) 

2- Use of System Charges 

Reference as per QESCO notified tanff 2,282 

Actual as per CPPA-G invoice 2,384 

Less/(Excess) 103 

3- Variable O&M Component of Energy Price 

Reference as per QESCO notified tariff 545 

Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 701 

Less/ (Excess) 156 

4- Impact of FPA on T&D Losses (163) 

Over recovery of EPP on incremental units (41) 

Quarterly Adjustment Recoverable/(Excess) (1,772) 



SUKKUR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY LIMITED  

Office of the Finance Director 
SERCO Complex, isr Floor, Loca! Board, Mizmara Road Sukkur 

Phone: 071-9310970 / PBX: 071-9310982 / Fax: 071-9310980 / Fmail: fdsepco@yahoo.com  

No. FD/SEPCO/CP&C/8 4- S 14 ' 01 /2025 

Registrar, 
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, 

NEPRA Tower, Attn Turk Avenue, 

Sector 0-5 /1  
Islamabad. 

For inform 

Copy t 
• DG 

tiori & n.a, please. 
if?) 

7-. CC:Ch 

Subject: 2'  QUARTER (OCTOBER-24 TO DECEMBER-24') TARIFF 

ADJUSTMENT FOR THE FY 2024-25 SEPCO (LIECENSE # 21/DL,/2011).  

Ref' ace: 

i) Ta'iff Determination (Adjustrnent,/Iiidexation) for the FI' 2024-25 vide bin. 
NEPRA/R,/ ADG/ (In)! IRF-566 A TRF-567/SEPCO-2021/9215-21 date'! 14-06-2024. 

ii) larff Notiticaci n by Government of Pakistan Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vine 
5.R.O No. 1031 (i)i'2024 dt: 12th  July, 2024. 

lKintjlv, in pursuant to Authority's guidelines for Determination of Consumers - end 

'Tariff (Methodology and Procass-2015) and Determination ',Indexation/Adjustment) for the FY 

2024-25, subsec1uentiv Notification by Ministry of Energy (Power Division) GoP referred at Sr. 

(ii). SEPCO is hereby submitting quarterly Adjustment for the period 2L  quarter (October-24 to 

December-24) of FY 2024-25 on account of the following: -. 

1) impact on Fuel Cost Adjustment. 

F) Variable CAM ci Eiie'gy 

iii) Capacit,' Charges 

iv) Use of 5ysLen Charges NVDC & NT' DC) & f\lo6. 

It is apprised that FCA for tite month of December-24 has not been notified by the 
Authority, thus the Variable (DAM and FCA for the Months of December-24 has been taken 

provisionally. 

The detail calcciltil:ion of above is attached as per Annex-A, for your perusal & 

further necessary action please. 

ID.A  /As Above. 

cr FINAN E DIRECTOR 

).,..c, 7-3 SEPCO, SUI(KUR 

Copy  To information: - 

Chief Executive Officer, CI°PA (C), Shaheen Plaza, Plot No.73-West, Fazal-e-Haq Road, 
Blue Area, is.lamabed 
Chief Financial Officer (PElVIC), L:vacLLe 'i'rust Building, First Floor, Islamabad. 
Section Office Tariff, Ministry of Energy (Power Division, Government of Pakistan, 
131ock-A, Pak- Secretariat. islrimabad. 



Annex-A 

Sukkur Electric Power Company 
2nd Quarterly Adjustment FY 2024-25 ( Oct-24 to DEC-24) 

SEPCO Unit Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 TOTAL 

Units Purchased:- 

Units Purchased (From CPPA-G Pool) 

Units purchased from Net Metering 

Units purchased from NCPP5 

MkWh 

MkWh 

MkWh 

370 

0.149 

12.14 

232 

0 

9.46 

176 

0 

8.80 

778 

0.149 

30 

Total Units Purchased (Gross) Actual MkWh 382.70 241.10 184.94 809 

T&D loses % 16.31% 16.31% 16.31% 16.31% 

Units Lost MktjVh 62 39 30 132 

 

Gross units to be sold at allowed T&D MkWh 320 202 155 677 

Fuel Cost (Rs./kWh) Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) 

Actual (NEPRA Monthly ECA Decision) 

FCA (NEPRA Monthly FCA Decision) 

85./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

10.2752 

9.1307 

-1.1445 

7.8609 

7.1054 

-0.7556 

10.6364 

9.851t 

-0.7854 

9.5908 

8.6957 

(0.90) 

RCIt dii o lao .rassoo on 45. ri 44 (71) (30) (24) (125) 

Variable O&M Reference (Annex JV notified Tariff) 

Actual 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G 

Actual Invoiced cost by SPPs 

Total Variable O&M 

Rs./kWh 

Rs./kWh 

Rs. In M 

Rs. In M 

Rs. In M 

Rs. In M 

0.5218 

0.6113 

200 

236 

14 

250 

0.4063 

0.4710 

98 

114 

11 

124 

0.4337 

0.4710 

80 

87 

10 

97 

0.4539 

0.5198 

378 

437 

34 

471 

Unoer/ ..jer( 4ecovr' 7s. in iVi 50 26 17 93 

Capacity Reference (Annex iV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 17.4308 19.1267 28.5019 21.6865 

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 14.4103 21.1447 17.0311 17.5287 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In M 6671 4611 5,271 16,553 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. ri M 5,191 4,848 2,918 12,957 

Capacity on Net Metering 85. In M 3 - - 3 

Actual Invoiced Cost by SPPs 85. In M 320 250 232 802 

Total Capacity Rs. In M 5,515 5,098 3,150 13,763 

Und;)vorl cooa'/ 2s. In 44 (1,198) 437 (2,121) (2,751( 

UoSC (HVDC & NTDC) & MoF Reference (Annex IV notified Tariff) Rs./kWh 1.5322 1.6198 2.2974 1.8165 

Actual Calculated Rs./kWh 1.2453 1.7099 1.6833 1.5461 

Amount Recovered Net Purcahses Rs. In M 586 391 425 1,402 

Actual Invoiced cost by CPPA-G Rs. In M 477 412 311 1,200 

Under / (i.Jver) 4ecovar/ As. in 44 (110) 22 (114) 12)11) 

iJ'r'ixr/ :iJv2r 2c:vs-d 44 I (1.287) 505 (2,242) (3,024) 

4.;. nA) {!,227) SGS 12 f2r 

  

Note: The FCA for the Month of December-2024 is yet to be determined. The Authority is requested to rework the working for the Mb 

December 2024 when FCA to be determined. 















































Finance Director 
TESCO EIQ WAPDA House 

Peshawa r 

i'RU3AL AREAS ELECTRICITY SUPPLY COMPANY  

I -921:950 

No. ('EOIFVSCO/ 

Office of (lie 
Clue1 Executive OlTicer lESCO 

\\ A Pl) I bust Pcsh in ii 

Dated: 3'&f / 

   

Registrar, 

National Liectric Power Regtila tory Authority, 

NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue (East), 

Sector C-S/i, 

Is In ma ha ci 

Subject: APPLICATION FOR QUARTERLYADJUSTMENT FOR 2N1) QUARTER OF FY 2024-25 

In furtherance of current authority vide No. NEPRA,/R/ADGLrariffl/'i' RF-573 & 

TiLt 74/925  -61 datcu July 11, 2024 consequent upon the determination of aLlihority in 

uf FESCO dated 23(  january, 2024 TESCO is submitting the provisional app]icahon 

u[uunrcerly adjustment for 3nd  quarter ofFY 2024-25. The application is being submitted on 

account of variance in actual and reference cost of following Power Purchase Components: 

1. Capacity Charges 

2. Use of System Charges and Market Operation Fee 
2. Variable O&M 
4. Ihe impact of T8 I) losses on monthly FI'A 

We shall he grateful ii the Authority shall give clue consideration to our application 
to allow the 2nd  Quarter Adjustments for the FY 2024-25 in the light of tariff 
determination vide No. NFPRA/R/ADC(Tariffj/TRF-573 & TRF-574/9255-61 dated June 
11, 2024. '('he application is supported with all requisite data and sLlpporting material. 

fESCO requests the authority to allow Quarterly Adjustment of Rs. (3,309) million 
(Annexure-A] br the 211d  Quarter. 
iii case any further clarification is required, please intimate. 

D.A as above 

For Iflfor7atjajjçvfl pfo
- 

Copy t,b:
CC: Chaft741 - DG ':- 

- .M/!'t4. - ____ 
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QLiartedy Aiijustrnents- Tentath;e - -- - Quarter-2 (2024-25) 

iE?° Ad) tjeiifliclli 

i-i irililtitlt iii Qiiiiriiir-2 7024-25) 

10.2752 

9.2593 

Five] PrIce Adjustmen Allowed 

 

(0.3592) 

   

2nd month et 

)issjliitwihd I slmnvic: nave beau Alieruttilt 

iuml Price Adjustment Allewitd Provisional) 

iii ill 

dishiirn.mmev 

Al:iLliL 

l)in;rltnnvnt ishslriid l:nivr bi:i:n Allhnslisil 

Fuel Price Adjusteleult Allowed (ProvIsional 

Target Losses fur the quorter 

Cc lob a 

lslloueivcd I: lvi lv 

Ii) iii: sold livtksVhi 

in limilmld 1551: Cecil v/ill nil ltvwiid i:tmsln only ((vito dcl 

rLniildvlil'lg adiustiiiiint tee lute q  latter uuily alto-Ned iMin Re) 

Remaining ad1vie1mei11 fr,r the quarter with a I (owed & disallowed (sIlo Ps) 

Target Losses for the quarter  

Quarler-2 (2024-25) 

/.liiidh 

7.2274 

(0.0335) 

(0.8555) 

0.22 20 

Quarter-? (2024.25) 
10.6:5(4 

9.6511 

(1.63531 0.2401 

(1.2754) 

Quarter-? (2024-25) 
122 

111 

ill 

Noncom be r Quarter-? (2024-25) 

lJnils litte:nivmtd (ls-lkavli( 134 

Ljllifs It Oft ifLlL:i1•L 1 AIl!l 023 

fiuiilvn thoilt lihLi 1011. 123 

Adjustment utrosely given (Mlii Rn] (lOsi 

Ao;L;l;llnnlli lust simcv,d uvut been wIth allowed casts o:tly (Mm Rn) (78) 

linputel of dislahlitviett i:ostn (Mm (Its) (78) 

Remaining adj ustrive on for the q siarter cii ly  allowed (N in Re) 27 

i2eioa I iH09 ait1iis titbvht 101 the q  Liarter with allowed & disallowed (Mlii Re) .. -  

I argilt Losses for the quarter 

December Quartei-2 (2024-25) 

Units Received urvikvvs I 141 

Units to be sold )rvtkl5zC 134 

U nit wit lion I lile line, a 34 

A: ;LI5 111111 nt ulreaoy qinulul ((silo I ci (1 71) 

Ad(Lis iliittii I 1551 iulttlflilt 111151: bile 1,54111) U lowiid ens (a only (Mlit Rn) (139) 

litiesse: of _lillLlllewttd eostn iMln iOn) (139) 

Remaining adjustment fe r the q  Liarner Mlii Rs( 32 

Renia i lung adjustment for tIme quarter with allowed & disallowed (N In Re) — (13) 

CPP ADJUSTMENT 
Out her lie Ian meeth of the Qd 37.1711 

bobber 

Actual CPU pmlr kWh 

Dlii kWh 

Aei1usIme nt Req tuiremJ (or the Month (Ml n Ps) 

Quarter2 (2024-25) 

25 0857 

 

 

('1 09201 (7.09201 
(855) 

   

t1e1 in.: ire 2r11 :ilov,Iif cut Ohs: (let 

N eve tuber 

AtI islil 

persiA/h 

Pd1us:moe[ Ritquirerl for the Month (kiln Ps) 

lOs_-i. bum thai lid lmtohilll iii 11111 qrt 

tlecem ber 

Ac:utit Ci'l' per kWh 

i)ultli Cdl' por kWh 

Ad1usfeneni uOequire d er the Month (Mb Re) 

Total Ad) uttrne nt en acceunt at CPP (P In Rs) 

UoSC ADJUSTMENT 
Ilun mi intintt: ::i the (1:1 

Oci.nenr 

J:tdb per kWh 

33 1223 

Quarter-2 (2024-25) 

29221(1 

,(jt.9Ut:8( )3.90h 

(525) 

Quarter-? (2024-25) 

34.9326 

22.9426 

(11.9900) (11.9900) 

(1762) 

(3152) 

Qua rter-2 (2024-25) 

2.50284 

2.3593 



Lost: a ersV'Jlt 10_Allot 

Ao1itstrsenl Reqtj'ri'd [or the Mo,iih Mm Re) (56) 

liiii,:ri.r22044-21i1 

2.40!, 

2 

AdjustmermtRequ 'rod for trio Month (MI  n Rs )4t( 

Ru-f. For the 3rd month of the qrt 2.8158 

Once ci her Querror-2 (2024-25) 

A.cl,j:,i UnSU per Ky :0 2.498:1 

l)o:a (nUn per SV-!(r (03175) 

AdjLlsttnent Required for the Month Mn Rs) (47) 

ole) Adjustninont oil account of DoSU Mitt Rs) (143) 

Variablo 0 & M Adjustment 

:7er1t,r (5: is) :r,et, (I: or boo 0.1(2 

October 

Actual 0CM per UNit 0.1(2 

Della VOid CF kwi: It 0 II) 

Adjustment Req tO rod for tIle Month (Mm Re) 11 05 

11t'I In:-  flu, 2nd oitsrtlh :tf (lilt 041 

14 oaei,rtnnr 
0.47 

(1.1(6 0 06 

Ao-:a- inient keititirid or tue MenlO (Mlii Re) 

rer (lie 3rd rriotsh iii (Ito qrt 0.528 

Dccciii ber 
Acltt,it VO[ii per SOMe, 

I 3esa VU U per kM-il, 
Adjustment Required for the Month )Mtn Re) 
Total Adjustment on account of VOM (Mm Rs( 

 

0 50 

0 03 DM26 

-3.701 

  

   

17 

 

     

bid 0(nancial mi pact of EPP Over ISecove P7 0.000 

1st mottO, ol Q,virnnr-2 (2024-25) 
Actual Units l'urnli;tst:d without tile uric'. oorrsltlners 

S)ilr:llitrcl (mite watt ositliotil (lit line eoiteccruburo. 

(ass los: 

I '7) allot and 
Impact or I oases O I I 'A 

122. 

lii 

(0.3602) 

(4.OQr 

Adjustment Required for the Month (M In Re) (4) 

2nd month of Ouantor-2 2024-25) 
Actual Unite Purchased wltltout file lute s:onsumcrts 0:14 

Standard Units sold ositlioul 'ifo line consumers. 123 

Units lost 12 

II 'A allowed (0.8555) 

(itt pact of I. oases tar I F 'A (lO.23) 

Ad1ustunent Req tired for he Month ) M in ks) (10) 

3rd month ofQuarter-2 (2024-25) 
ActUal Ur:its l'arcl,sautd without life line consumers. 147 

S tatidard Units solo F  'uttltot it life fine t:otisurrmers. 1 34 

Units leaf 1 3 

11'A allowed (1.2754) 

Ii ripacl oIl oases on II 'A (16.65) 

Adjusiment Required for the Month (Mm Re) 

fetal Impact of T &0 losses on FPA (31) 

Total Adjustment for the quarter allowed Mm Re) (3,309) 



Tribal Electric Supply Company Ltd. AnnexureA 
Detail of Quarterly Adjustment FY 2024-25 

Frorti October-2024 to November-2024 

Rupees in Millions 
r 

Sr.# Cotliponents October November December Total 

1 VOM Adjustment 12 9 (4) 17 

2 cpp Adjustment (865) - (525) (1:762) (3,152) 

3 UoSC Adjustment! MOF (56) (40) (47) (143) 

4 Impact of T&D Losses on FPA (4) (10) (17) (31) 

Total (914) (566) (1,829) (3,309) 



TRIBAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 

IMPACT OF QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT Oct-Dec 2024-25 

QUARTER-4 Rs. in Million 

1- Capacity charges 

Reference as per notified tariff 13516 
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 10364 

Lessl(Excess) (3152) 

2-Use of system cahrges/MOF 

Reference as per notified tariff 11 36 
Actua as per CPPA-G Invoice 994 

Lessl(Excess) (143) 

3- VariabCe O&M Component of energy price 

Reference as per notified tariff J 196 
Actual as per CPPA-G Invoice 214 

Less/(Excess) 17 

± Imapct of T&D losses on monthly FPA [ (31) 

Quarterly adjustment recoverable/(excess) (3309) 
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